May 10, 1994
Patrick M Nichols
146 Webster St.
Malone, N,Y. 12953

Sgt., Chris Fountain
Union President
Malone P.B.A,

Chris,

As per our phone conversation on May 10, 1994 I am advising the
union in writing that I am not in need of union representation as
I~ have retaipned my own attorney. I advised the P.B,A,
representative Anthony Salfaro by leaving a meesage on his phone
recorder. I would appreciate it if you could fax & copy of this
letter to Salfaro. .

Sinc%rely,

2
A o (‘:/f//

Ptl. Patrick Nichols
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Village of Malone New York

18 Eim Stiest
MALONE, NEW YORK 12853

Telephone: (518) 4834570

May 3. 1994

M. Fatrick Nichols
146 Webster Street
Malone., New York 12953

Liear Mr. Nichols:

In accordance with the provisions of Section 7% of the Civil
Servica Law, and provisicns of your collective bareaining agreement.
you are hereby notified thst the attached charges are preferred
againcst you.

rending the determination of these charges, you ares
suspended without pay for an indefinits pericd (not exceeding 30 days
without pay), effective immediately upon ssrvice on you of a copy of
this notice and attached charges.

You are allowed until the 1ith of lMey, 1924, to male and
file yow amswer, in writing, to these charges. Such answsr sheould
reach the coffice of the undersigned, at 16 Elm Strest, Malons, New
York, on or before J3:00 o’clock in the afterncon on said 1ith day of
May 1994, "

You are entitled to a hearing on the above charges and to be
represented st such hearing by an attorney, or a representative of

-your unicn. You should be prepared, at such hearing, to present such

witrnesses and other proocf as you may have in your defense against
tnese charges. Such hearing will be held at 9:00 a,m. on June 1,

1994, in the Malcne Village Meeting Room, located at 14 Elm Street,
Malone, New York.

If you are found guilty of any of the charges, the penalty
or pgnishment imposed on you may consist of either dismissal from the
s&rvice, demotion in grade and title, suspensiocn without pay for a
pernqd not exceeding two months, a fine not exceeding F100.00, or a
reEprimand.
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A1l further notices and communications addressed to vou, in
connection with these charges, will be mailed to your latest address
on record in the personnel office of the Village of Malone, which is
146 Webster Street, Malone, New York, unless you request in writing
that the same be sent to you at a different addrecss.

Very truly yours,
2/ 2 W
James N. Feeley
«/Qayor

JNF :ejb
Enc




HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.O. Bax #788
Malone, New York 12953

BRYAN J. HUGHES Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S. STEWART Fax: (518) 483-4005

April 25, 1994

kkkkkkkCONFIDENTTIAL* * &k k&

Mayor James Feeley
Village of Malone Offices
16 Elm Street

Malone, New York 12953

Re: Patrolman Patrick Nichols
Dear Jim:

Enclosed are three copies of the formal charges. Please have
Chief Phillips serve one on Pat when you think that it is timely.

- I suggest that the hearing officer be lined up and hearing
dates arranged prior to service. Then Pat can be suspended without
pay at the same time he is served.

Very truly yours,

HKUGHES & STEWART, P.C.

BRIAN S. STEWART
BSS/ajs
Encls.
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CIVIL SERVICE LAW §75

VILLAGE OF MALONE,

PATRICK NICHOLS,

Employer,

V. CHARGES OF MISCONDUCT

Employee.

The Village of Malone hereby charges Police Officer Patrick Nichols

pursuant to Civil Service Law §75 as follows:

1)

2)

3)

During the first part of September 1593, Police Officer
Patrick Nichols, while on suspension, did knowingly and
intentionally solicit four persons to sign a petition, the object
of which was to influence the opinions and votes of the Bcard
Members of the Village Becard of the Village of Malone with respect
to a personnel matter then pending in front of such Board involving
Officer Patrick Nichols. This action wviolated the following
Departmental Rules and Regulations:

Regulation Section:

10.1.1 Discredit upon Department

10.1.77 Seeking the influence or intervention of a perscn outside
the Department for purpose of perscnal preferment or
advantage.

10.1.27  Publicly criticizing the official actions of a Department
member.

10.1.34 Deliberate violation of regulations pertaining to police

management and contrel.

On March 17, 1294, while being gquesticned by superiors
regarding the solicitation of signatures on the aforesaid petition,
Officer Nichols failed to disclose the full scope of his behavior
in soliciting signatures for such petition. His answers to direct
questions about the direct solicitation of such signatures were
misleading and false. This action viclated the following
Departmental Rules and Regulations:

Regulation Section:
10.1.4 Insubordination.

10.1.20 Xnowingly making a false report, written or oral.

In the Malone Telegram published on 2ugust 17, 1993, the
respondent did criticize the Police Department stating "“There’s
somebody else who should be suspended for 30 days". This action
violated the following Departmental Rules and Regulations:

Regulation Section:
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v. CHARGES OF MISCONDUCT

PATKICX NICHOLS,

Employee.

) The Village of Malone hereby charges Police Officer Patrick Nichols
pursuant to Civil Service Law §75 as follows:

1) During the first part of September 1993, Police Officer
Patrick Nichols, while on suspension, did knowingly and
intenticnally solicit four persons to sign a petition, the object
of which was to influence the opinions and votes of the Board
Members of the Village Board of the Village of Malone with respect
to a personnel matter then pending in front of such Board involving
Officer Patrick Nichols. This action violated the following
Departmental Rules and Regulations:

Regulation Section:
10.1.1° Discredit upon Department

10.1.77 Seeking the influence or intervention of a person outside
the Department for purpose of persconal preferment or
advantage.

10.1.27 Publicly criticizing the official actions of a Department
member.

10.1.34 Deliberate violation of regulations pertaining to police
management and control.

2) On March 17, 1994, while being questioned by superiors
regarding the solicitation of signatures on the aforesaid petition,
Officer Nichols failed to disclose the full scope of his behavior
in soliciting signatures for such petition. His answers to direct
guestions about the direct solicitation of such signatures were
misleading and false. This action violated the following
Departmental Rules and Regulations:

Regulation Section:
10.1.4 Insubordination.

10.1.20 Knowingly making a false report, written or oral.
In the Malione Telegram published on august 17, 1993, Lhe
respondent did criticize the Police Department stating "There’s

somebody else who should be suspended for 30 days". This action
violated the follcving Departmental Rules and Regulations:

Regulation Section:
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4)

5)

11.5. - A nmember of the Force ox Departmei . shall treat as
: confidential the official Dbusiness oI 1he Police

Department. He shall not talk for putrlcativn, nor be
interviewed, nor make public speeches. nor shall impart
information relating to the officiz. business of the
Department.

10.1.27 Publicly criticizing the official actions of & Department
menmber.

10.1.34 Deliberate violation of regulations pertaining to police
management and control.

In the Plattsburgh Press Republican publication dated August
17, 1993, the respondent did publicly criticize the actions of the
Police Department stating "In June 1988, 1 took an oath to serve
the public. I did what I did because it was in the best interest
of the public, and this attempt to shut me up isn’t going to work.
Does it make sense to take a man out of work for 30 days for doing
the right thing"? This action violated the following Departmental

Rules and Regulations:

Regulation Section:
11.5 A member of the Force or Department shall treat as

confidential the official business of the Police
Department. He shall not talk for publication, nor be
interviewed, nor make public speeches, nor shall impart
information relating to the official business of the

Department.

10.1.27 Publicly criticizing the official actions of a Department
member.

10.1.34 Deliberate violation of regulatibns pertaining to police
management and control.

In the Plattsburgh Press Republican publication Aated August
18, 1993, respondent did publicly criticize the offic.al business
of the Police Department stating that he feared retaliation from
the Chief of Police and also stating "Retaliation is the number one
reason I waited so long, that is the reason a lot of others are
waiting before they say anything. They fear retaliation too. But
I made the decision I’d see this through, and I want the public to
know what’s going on." Respondent also confirmed that he also
filed a complaint against another officer earlier in the Yyear
regarding another unrelated incident. This action violated the
following Departmental Rules and Regulations:

Regulation Section:
11.5 A member of the Force or Department shall treat uas

confidential the official business of the Police
Department. . He shall not talk for publication, nor be
interviewed, nor make public speeches, nor shall impart
information relating to the official business of the
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Department.

10.1.27 Publicly criticizing the official actions of a Department

member.
6.2.7 Treat Superior Officers with respect.
10.1.4 Insubordination.

10.1.34 Deliberate violation of regulations pertaining to police
manage and control.

6) Oon October , 19 3 at 12:10 p.m., Mayor Feeley notified
Officer Nichols by telephone from his office, while Chief Phillips
.and Elizabeth Bessette were present, that even though he was
»suspended, he was still a member of the Malone Police Department
and as such was still covered by the department rules and
regulations. The Mayor told Officer Nichols to read rule 11.5
before he made any statements to Channel 5 WPTZ News. Even after
Officer Nichols was advised by the Mayor to read section 11.5 of
the rules and regulations regarding talking publicly, Officer
Nichols gave an interview to a reporter for Channel 5 WPTZ News.
This action violated the following Departmental Rules and

Regulations:

Regulation Section:

11.5 A member of the Force or Department shall treat as
confidential the official business of the Police
Department. He shall not talk for publication, nor be
interviewed, nor make public speeches, nor shall impart
information relating to the official business of the

Department.

10.1.34 Deliberate violation of regulations pertaining to police
management and control.

10.1.4 . Insubordination.

WHEREFORE, the Village of Malone intends to conduct a hear@ng
pursuant to Civil Service Law §75 in order to make determinations with
respect to these charges and to determine the appropriate and legal

response.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that written answers to the foregoing charge;
must be served upon the attorneys for the Village within eight days of
the service of these charges upon the respondent. -

C——

\

Dated: April 20, 1994 Yours, etc.

HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.

Attorneys for the Village of Malone
31 Elm Street, P.0O. Box 788

¢ Malone, New York 12953
Telephone: (518) 483-4330

Laf - sh- H§5-H0OS
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v, CHARGES OF MISCONDUCT

PATKICKX MICHOLS,

Employee.

3 The Village of Malone hereby Ccharges Police Officer Patrick Nichols
pursuant to Civil Service Law §75 as follows:

1) During the first part of September 1993, Police Officer
Patrick Nichols, while on suspension, did knowingly andg
intentionally solicit four persons to sign a petition, the object
of which was to influence the opinions and votes of the Board
Members of the Village Board of the Village of Malone with respect
to a personnel matter then pending in front of such Board involving
Officer Patrick Nichols. This action violated the following
Departmental Rules and Regulations:

Regulation Section:
10.1.1 Discredit upon Department

-

10.1.77 Seeking the influence or intervention of a person outside
the Department for purpose of personal preferment or
advantage.

10.1.27 Publicly criticizing the official actions of a Department
member,

10.1.34 Deliberate violation of regulations pertaining to police
management and control.

On March 17, 1994, while being questioned by superiors
regarding the solicitation of signatures on the aforesaid petition,
Officer Nichols failed to disclose the full scope of his behavior
in soliciting signatures for such petition. His answers to direct
questions about the direct solicitation of such signatures were
misleading and false. This action violated the following
Departmental Rules and Regulations:

po
N

Regulation Section:
10.1.4 Insubordination.

10.1.20 Knowingly making a false report, written or oral.
3 In the Malone Telegram published on August 17, 1993, vhe
respondent did criticize the Police Department stating "There’s

somebody else who should be suspended for 30 days". This action
violated the follcving Departmental Rules and Regulations:

Regulation Section:
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4)

5)

11.5 -~ A member of the Force or Departme: . shall treat as

: confidential the official Dbusinzss o{ 1me Police
Department. He shall not talk for pub’'lcativn, nor be
interviewed, nor make public speeches. «uor shall impart
information relating to the officia. business oI the
Department.

10.1.27 Publicly criticizing the official actions of & Department
member.

10.1.34 Deliberate violation of regulations pertaining to police
management and control.

In the Plattsburgh Press Republican publication dated August
17, 1993, the respondent did publicly criticize the actions of the
Police Department stating "In June 1988, I took an cath to serve
the public. I did what I did because it was in the best interest
of the public, and this attempt to shut me up isn’t going to work.
Does it make sense to take a man out of work for 30 days for doing
the right thing"? This action violated the following Departmental

Rules and Regulations:

Regulation Section:
11.5 A member of the Force or Department shall treat as

confidential the official business of the Police
Department. He shall not talk for publication, nor be
interviewed, nor make public speeches, nor shall impart
information relating to the official business of the
Department.

10,1.27 Publicly criticizing the official actions of a Department
member.

10.1.34 Deliberate violation of regulations pertaining to police
management and control.

In the Plattsburgh Press Republican publication dated August
18, 1993, respondent did publicly criticize the offic.al business
of the Police Department stating that he feared retaiiation from
the Chief of Police and also stating "Retaliation is the number one
reason I waited so long, that is the reason a lot of others are
waiting before they say anything. They fear retaliation too. But
I made the decision I’d see this through, and I want the public to
know what’s going on." Respondent also confirmed that he also
filed a complaint against another officer earlier in the year
regarding another unrelated incident. This action violated the
following Departmental Rules and Regulations:

Regulation Section:
11.5 A member of the Force or Department shall ftreat as

confidential the official business of the Police
Department. .He shall not talk for publication, nor be
interviewed, nor make public speeches, nor shall inpart
information relating to the official business of the

A
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Department.

10.1.27 Publicly criticizing the official actions of a Department
member.

6.2.,7 Treat Superior Officers with respect.

10.1.4 Insubordination.

10.1.34 Deliberate violation of regulations pertaining to police
manage and control.

6) On October ,+ 19 3 at 12:10 p.m., Mayor Feeley notifieq
Officer Nichols by telephone from his office, while Chief Phillips
and Elizabeth Ressette were present, that even though he was
suspended, he was still a member of the Malone Police Department
and as such was still covered by the department rules and
regulations. The Mayor told Officer Nichols to read rule 11.5
before he made any statements to Channel 5 WPTZ News. Even after
Officer Nichols was advised by the Mayor to read section 11.5 of
the rules and regulations regarding talking publicly, Officer
Nichols gave an interview to a reporter for Channel 5 WPTZ News.
This action violated the following Departmental Rules and

Regulations:

Regulation Section:

11.5 A member of the Force or Department shall treat as
confidential the official business of the Police
Department. He shall not talk for publication, nor be
interviewed, nor make public speeches, nor shall impart
information relating to the official business of the

Department.

10.1.34 Deliberate violation of regulations pertaining to police
management and control.

10.1.4 . Insubordination.

WHEREFORE, the Village of Malone intends to conduct a hearing
pursuant to Civil Service Law §75 in order to make determinations with
respect to these charges and to determine the appropriate and legal
response,

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that written answers to the foregoing charges
must be served upon the attorneys for the Village within eight days of
the service of these charges upon the respondent. -

Dated: april 20, 1994 Yours, etc.

s
KHM _;__ﬂﬂff) HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
S~ T Attorneys for the Village of Malone
31 Elm Street, P.0O. Box 788
“ Malone, New York 12953

Telephone: (518) 483-4330

bt - shB- H58-HooS




HUGHES & STEWART, P, C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.0. Box #788
Malone, New York 12953
BRYAN J. HUGHES April 20, 1994 Telephone: (518) 483.4330
BRIAN S. STEWART Fax: (518) 483-4005

Mayor James Feeley
Village of Malone Offices
16 Elm Street

Malone, New York 12953

Re: Patrolman Pat ick Nichol

Dear Jim:

Enclosed herewith Please find a pProposed set of charges
against Patrolman Patrick Nichols. If they meet with your

approval, they should be personally served on Pat by the Chief of
Police at the Police Station.

Vsyy truly yours,
S
// d

/"f;yﬂ —

. (A 7.7

// / //W 7
HUGHES & STEWART, P.cC.
by Brian 8. Stewart

BSS/tiw
enclosure
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Village of Malone New York

16 Eim Street
MALONE, NEW YORK 12853

Telephone: (518) 483-4570

April 12, 1994

Brian Stewart
41 Elm Street
Malone, N.Y. 12953

Dear Brian:

Last night the Trustees approved a motion to hire you as the attorney
representing the Village in the personnel matter of the Village vs. Patrick
Nichols.

I have enclosed some materials for your review and propose that we
meet sometime next week, preferably sometime in the afternoon of April
20th.

Certainly if in the meantime, you have any questions or if I may be
of any assistance, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

{“\' i
() 7 ] —
T A /1 ’\{_.x/ ) o //-_ =

Jafés Feeley, Mayor 67'

7
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ADOPTION OF 199495 VILLAGE BUDRET :

Trustes Lavoir made a mation, seconded by Trustee Grant and carried
{Mayor Feeley voting in favor and Trustee Fraser opposed) to adopt the
1994-95 Village Budget as proposed.

BRAOTEWATER TREATMEMT FLANT SLUDGE TO BE STORED:

Mayor Feeley advised that the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation has granted permission for the Village to
store sludge, from the Wastewater Treatment Plant, on ald leach beds,
until the reglional landfill is epen.

OPW EPFRING O EANUP:

Mayor Fepley adviesed that the Town Highway Superintandent will accept
leaves on the Cady Road when the Departament of Public Works has its
spring cleanup, later this sonth. A1) leaves must he bagged. Leaves
and branchos must be separated., The DPW will use its chipper on the
branches.

Anyone with complaints ahout demaged Tawns, dup to Village plows,
should contact the DPW and be put on the list.

EXECUTIVE SESEION:

Truntee Grant made a motion, seconded by Trustes Lavoie and
unanimously carried to go into expcutive session to discuss porsonng!
and contract negotiations.

Trustee Lavnia made & motion, seconded by Trustes Grant ard
unanimpusly carried to retuwn from executive session to the regul ar
meating.

ATTORNEY BRIAN STEMART HIRED RE: PATRICK MNIDHOLS MATTER:

Mayor Feeley advised that during executive session the decision was
made to retain Attorney brian Gtewart, to represent the Village, in
the Patrick Nichols matter. It was fwr-ther decided to authorize
Villagae Attorney Andrew Schirader to make contacts regarding the
appointasnt of a hearing afficer in this ragard.

MAIN STREET TREES:

Trustee Lavoie referred to the trees on Main Street, some of which are
damaged, 2tc. The Rotary Club and the New York State Departmant of
Transportatiaon are to do sone tres work on Main Btreet.
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MIREF PROJECT - TOWN TO ACT A% LEAD ABEMLIY IN REVIEW wF ENVIRONMEN {AL
IMFACT STATEMENT:

Trustes Fraser mnade a motinn, seconded by Trustes Lavoie aid
vnanimously carried bo Yive consent to the Town of Malsne to act as
the lead agency in the review of the Envirgomantal laprach Statement of
the Malone Internationa? Raceway Entertainment Pappk (MIREF) Frojset on
the East Main Street Road, '

WATER CONFERENCER

Mayer Femley grants prRraission for Alfred Peitehard ang Frank ftitey to
attend the Water fonfsrence to be ralt In Tupper Lake on Ictober 26,

1224,

ATTORNEY BRIAN STEWART HIRED - APPEAL OF FATRICK NIGIHILS:

Trustaes avoie made a ot ion, seconded by Trustos Grant and
unanimously carsiad $o hira Attarney Brian Stowart., to reprasent the
Village, in the matter of tha appzal of Patrick Nicholg ~ve— Yitiags
af Malone.

CHANGE ORDER - SANITARY SEWER CONSTRUCT LGNS

Trustes Dame made a mot fon, seconded by Trustmz Grant and unaiimous ly
cartied; to approve Change Crder Numbier By Sanitary Sowear Conmtirunt oM
Prolact, as follows:

Cantractor: M. Sehicksl Beheral Contracting
The foliowing jtems of work ars deductad from the Cpntrack and ar= to

ba performed by others as stated in lebters from the Viitage of Malone
dated Septembsar 1%, 1994 and Oitobew 13, 1994,

1. Finish clean-up and restoraticn by others $3,28Q,00
2. Comnect house at 41 Brown Streat to sowar 1,530.0¢
3. Repair damage to 41 Brown Street proparty P, 500.00

4. Additional angineering work commectad with
abova itemg _1a200.00
$7,480.00

Tha Board brisfly discuzsed this projoct and H. Selvicle| Genaral
Corttracting. $chickels bond and/or negligencs carrier should COvEr
the additional expenge. Retainage does not gowves the avditieonar
anpanam. Schicks] is not a tasponsible bidder, not having rcompletsed
the project. We will put bong lialder on notice and notify Schicke?
tomortom of our inktent.

HALLOWEEN CUREEW:

Police Chief Fhilljps advigad that curfew on Hallowzen ig 7130 p.m.
for small children,



HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.
N -..- - Attorneys and Counselors at Law
31 Elm Street .

- PO.Box #788
... Malone, New York 12953"

BRYAN J. HUGHES March 29, 1994 Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S, STEWART '  Fax: (518) 483-4005

Hon. Jan Plumadore JSC
Supreme Court Chambers
Harrietstown Town Hall

30 Main Street.

Saranac Lake, New York 12983

Re: QNichols vs. Villace of Malone
Index No. 93=-755

Dear Judge Plumadore:

4 I have received Tom Hallé&’s proposed Order, and I believe
that it accurately reflects your decision.

Very truly yours,

HUGHES- & STEWART, P.C.
by Brian S. Stewart

BSS/tlw
cc: Mayor James Feeley



March 24, 1994

L.

Hon. Jan H. Plumadore
Supreme Court Justice
State of New York

Supreme -Court Chambers
Harrietstown Town Hall

30 Main-Street

Saranac Lake, New York 12983

RE: . Nichols v Village of Malone

Dear Juage Plumadore:

Enclosed please find an original and copy of a proposed order
in regard to the above-referenced matter, along with an

affidavit of mailing to the attorney for the respondent.

Please provide a signed éopy with date of entry in the
enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

Very truly yours,
/s/.
THOMAS P. HALLEY

cC.: Biian Stewart
Patrick Nicheols



SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

PATRICK NICHOLS, ’ INDEX NO.: 93/755
Petitioner, CC #16-1-93~0275.P
-against- :
ORDER

VILLAGE OF MALONE,
Respondent.

HON. JAN H. PLUMADORE
SUPREME COURT JUSTICE

Petitioner haviﬁé filed a petition pursuant to Article
78 of the CPLR.challenging the results of a Civil Service
Disciplinary Hearing conducted pursuant to Civil Service Law
Section 75, said petition having been verified the 18th day
of December, 1993; and the respondent having answered said
petition by answer verified the 11th day of January, 1994,
with an accompanying affidavit sworn to the 11th day of
January, 1994, and the petitioner'having submitted a reply
by his attorney verified théwiéth4day of January, 1994 and
the matter having come before this court for decision and
determination, and the court having rendered a decisioq dated
March 14, i994;

NOW UPON DUE DELIBERATION IT IS,

CRDERED, ADJUDGED, and_DECREEb} that porticn of the

petition which alleges partiality on the part 6ffémhearing
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_ STATE'

OF NEW YORXK.

'5COUNTY OF FRALKIIN : : VILLAGE OF MALOBE
e T R L S v U T e ok e em e e e ae e e e ee
In the Matter of an Examination of PATRICK NICEOLS,

a Patrolman on the Village of Malone Police Department,
held at the offices of the ¥alone Village Police Department,

Malone, New York, on the 1i7th of March, 199%4.
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STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT CHAMBERS
HARRIETSTOWN TOWN HALL
30 MAIN STREET
SARANAC LAKE, NEW YORK 12983

(518) 891-3816 « (518) 891-3870

JAN H. PLUMADORE -
JUSTICE )

March 15, 1994

Thomas Pp. Halley, Esq.
297 Mill Street
Poughkeepsie, Ny 12601

Brian S. stewart, Esq. i
Hughes & Stewart, p.cC. i
31 Elm Street 48
P. O. Box 788 d
Malone, NY 12953

RE: NICHOLS v. VILLAGE oF MALONE B
Index No. 93-755 il
CC No. 16-1-93-0275.p gl
Our File No. P-1545s

gqunsellors:

above named matter. A1}l Papers are forwarded herewith to
Thomas P. Halley, Esq. for filing in Franklin County.

Very truly Yours

€;264K/k2§/ %Z6522b77uipért%%é;é;“

VHON. JAN H. PLUMADORE
Supreme Court Justice
JHP: pk
Enc.



STATE OF NEW YORK-

SUPREME COURT - -~ COUNTY OF. FRANKLIN
PATRICK NICHOLS, *
I * »
Petitioner, * Index #93-755
* CC #16-1-93-0275.P
-against- *  Our File #P-1545
*
VILLAGE OF MALONE, *
*
Respondent. *
*

HON. JAN H. PLUMADORE
SUPREME COURT JUSTICE

DECISION

Petitioner filed the instant petition challenging the
results of a Civil Service Law §75 disciplinary hearing. The

Hearing Officer found he had violated a variety of police’ [.i

departmental rules with respect to his reporting, investigation and. ||

discussion of an incident involving the treatment of a prisoner and
Petitioner’s termination as a DARE instructor. Petitioner
|l challenges:
-~ the Hearing Officer’s impartiality;
- the failure of Respondent and the Hearing
Officer to provide him with the results of the
Malone Police Chief’s investigation regarding
théhbfiéahér incident via Civil Rights Law §50-a;
--  the prevention of his inquiry into alleged
"other cover-ups" in and by the Malone Police
Departmeht;.
- the:Hea:ing'Officer’s'application of Civil
Service Law §75-b’s "whistleblower" provisions
to these charges and the facts underlying them;
_— Pétitiénéi'S'own,personnel file was used against ~
vhiﬁ'wifhbut'hoiiée or an opportunity to be heard

as to its conterits.
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STATE OF NEW YORK .
SUPREME COURT COUNTY OF FRANKLIN
PATRICK NICHOLS, "
*
Petitioner, * Index #93-755
: * CC #16-1-93-0275.P
-against- * Our File #P-1545
. :
VILLAGE OF MALONE, *
x
Respondent. * ™
*x

HON. JAN H. PLUMADORE
SUPREME COURT JUSTICE

DECISION

Petitioner filed the instant petition challenging the
results of a Civil Service Law §75 disciplinary hearing. The
Hearing Officer found he had violated a variety of police
departmental rules with respect to his reporting, investigation and
discussion of an incident involving the treatment of a prisoner and
Petitioner’s termination as a DARE instructor.  Petitioner
challenges: ' o

-- the Hearing Officer’s impartiality;

- the failure of Respondent and the Hearing

Officer to provide him with the results of the
Malone Police Chief’s investigation regarding
the prisoner incident via Civil Rights Law §50-a;
- the prevention of his inquiry into alleged
"other cover-ups" in and by the Malone’Poliée
- Department;
- the Hearing Officex’s application of Civil
Service Law §75-b’s "whistleblower" provisions
to these charges and the facts underlying them;

- Petitioner’s own personnel file was used against

him without notice or an opportunity to be heard

as to its contents.
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Nichols v. Village of Malone -- Fage 3

except as he excluded it supra, and made findings with’resngt
thereto. The challenge to_these»findings, and]tb-thdse'notlz
directly related to the nwhistleblower" defense, raise qﬁesﬁiops:”
regarding whether they were supported by subétantial eQidence,’:
since, as set forth supra, there are no dispositive objections in |§
point of law akin to affirmative defenses raised herein (CPLR>3211_Q
(a);lﬂgngah v. Coughlin, 118 AD2d 275, rev’d on the other groundsr

i
69 NyYz2d 791}, this matter will be transferred to the Appellate ag
' 2

pivision Third Department pursuant to CPLR 7804 (g) - &
Finally, pPetitioner’s own personnel file was offered and fg
received into evidence without objection. He cannot be heard to ;i
challenge its admission now. i
Mr. Halley to submit order on noticé. Counsél are hereby
notified that the Appellate Division will not hear -this matter
pased solely on any physical transfer of the papers before this
court (see 22 NYCRR §800.4 and attachment hereto).

ENTER:

DATED: March /“/ , 1994
chambers, Saranac Lake, New York

ﬁ,cu/a/o/- W

HON. JAN H. PLUMADORE
“ SUPREME COURT JUSTICE
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Memo-to. Ptl. Nichols™ i ‘
Memo dated March 8th 1824 '
Ptl..Nichals, = . ° ° wn =% © . T U _

Plezse Tepart to the Chief’'s Office on March:17th 19984 at: -

10:00 am. | would Iike to discuss a few items with you. % =007 L
The matter may be a:potential subject.of? disciplinary acticn. o
Plezse be advised that you have the right toirapresentafiéﬁ e
by your certified emplayee organization at this meeting.

Chief James E. FPhillips




HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

31 Eim Street
P.O. Box #788
" Malone, New York 12953
BRYAN J. HUGHES March 3, 1994 Telephone: (518) 483-4330

BRIAN S. STEWART Fax: (518) 483-4005

Mayor James Feeley
Village of Malone Offices
16 Elm Street

Malone, New York 12953

PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL

Re: Malone Police Department

Dear Jim:

Thank you for letting me review and comment on the new
information compiled with respect to Officer Nichols. The
information tends to group itself in two major sets of complaints.
The first is that Officer Nichols is engaging in an intentional
pattern of discrimination against out of town residents. The
second is that Officer Nichols has engaged in a pattern of behavior
calculated to bring discredit upon the Department. In this last
group, I note that he has had a gquestionable announcement published
in the newspaper, that he has circulated petitions intending to
directly influence the Village Board’s governance of the Police
Department and that he may have solicited letters. to the newspaper
which were critical of the Department.

There were numerous other incidents set forth in_ the
information that you gave me, most of which I considered to be of
a minor nature.

The alleged discrimination against out of town residents is
particularly troubling. Nevertheless, I do not think it will be
adequate to result in his dismissal. The period of time that Mr.
Nichols has been back at work is a short one. The statistics which
the Department has offered us could have been skewed by that short
period of time. If Officer Nichols issued an unusually high or low
number of tickets since he has been back at work, that too could
have skewed the statistical results. It would be . extremely
important to review the statistics involving in town and out of
town arrests by the other officers of the Police Department during
the same period of time. The information which you provided me
with measures Officer Nichols recent performance as against his
past performance and that is important. It is also important to
measure his performance against the performance of the other
members of the force.



TO: MAYOR JAMES FEELEY
RE: MAIONE POLICE DEPARTMENT

Officer Nichols will argue that every case is different and
that each case calls for the exercise of a certain amount of
discretion. He will testify that not every stop can or should
result in a ticket. We will be hard pressed to disagree with that,
and you can be sure that you will have a logical sounding
explanation for every incident in which he failed to issue a ticket
to an in town resident.

Officer Nichols’ fallback position will be that if any
discrimination did take place it was certainly unconscious and
unintentional. 1In effect, he is going to say that if you did not
want this result then you should not have let me run for pelitical
office.

The ads that Nichols placed in the Malone Telegram thanking
his friends and supporters for their support during his difficult
ordeal is certainly questionable. It does not mention the Police
Department or any of its officers by name. There is a fine line
between a police officer’s right of free speech and his obligation
not to bring discredit upon the Department. This advertisement may
have gone over the line, but it is a close call.

Nichols’ solicitation of signatures for the petition to
influence the conduct of the Village Board with respect to his case
seems to me to be a clear violation of the rules regarding the
bringing of discredit upon the Department and also the rule against
attempting to influence the conduct of the Village Trustees.
Nevertheless, it is not the XkXind of charge that is going to be
understood by the general public.

It seems likely that Mr. Nichols solicited letters from his
wife, his daughter and Mr. Faubare which were critical of the
Department and which were published in the local paper. However,
we are not going to be able to prove that he solicited those
letters.

My analysis is that the proposed charges are not sufficiently
serious to guarantee a dismissal of Officer Nichols. At this
point, I would deal with them on an internal basis. T believe that
Officer Nichols should be given a counseling letter outlining these
problems, indicating the. seriousness of the problems and warning
him to correct his behavior. A counseling letter is not
punishment, does not require a Section 75 hearing and will not
prevent the bringing of charges at a later date based upon these
allegations.



TO: MAYOR JAMES FEELEY
RE: MALONE POLICE DEPARTMENT

If Mr. Nichols can not get along with the members. of his
department or is disrespectful then clearly the Chief can and
should schedule Officer Nichols for duty in a manner that best
suits Officer Nichols’ talents and best serves the Department as a
whole,

I realize that things may not be pleasant at the Police
Department. However, not every problem employee can be fired at
will. Bringing weak charges against Officer Nichols will only
serve to make the problem worse and will make the Department and
the Village vindictive in the eyes of the public.

Of all the present charges, I think the charges concerning
discrimination against out of town residents are the most serious.
If this pattern is clearly opposed to the patterns established by
the rest of the Department and if it continues for a period of at
least six months and if it continues in spite of the counseling
letter that I have recommended, then I think that civil service
charges would be warranted.

Very truly yours,
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HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
by Brian S. Stewart

BSS/tlw



SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

PATRICK NICHOLS, ' ‘ . INDEX NO.: 93/755
Petitioner, CC #16-1-93-0275.P
-against-
ORDER

VILLAGE OF MALONE,
Respondent.

HON. JAN H. PLUMADORE 13/97’ |

SUPREME COURT JUSTICE

Petiticoner haviﬁé filed a petition pursuant to Article
78 of the CPLR.challenging the results of a Civil Service
Disciplinary Hearing conducted pursuant to Civil Service Law
Section 75, said petition having been verified the 18th day
of December, 1993; and the respondent having answered said
petition by answer verified the 11th day of January, 1994,
with an accompanying affidavit sworn to the 11th day of
January, 1994, and the petitioner having submitted a reply

by his attorney verified the 19thrday of January, 1994 and

the matter having come before this court for decision and

deﬁéfminatién, and the court having rendefed a deciéioq dated
March 14, 1994;

NOW UPON DUE DELIBERATION IT IS,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and_DECREEb, that portion of_the

petition which alleges partiality on the part_oﬁfa_hea;;ng

el



' fMalone New Yo Fil¢ FE72

' e New Yor Y
- Vzllage_of]'tslgmlgviett ew Adors w5 A
' MALONE, NEW YORK 12053

- Telephone: (518) 4834570

August 4, 1994

Mr. FPatrick Maguire
5id G. Spear Imsurance Company
%5 West Main Strest

Malonz, New Yoz ks 12353

A

Dzar Pat:

Ernciosed herswith jg & Copy of the August 4, 1334,
Phess—Repub]ican NEWSpapsr article, I have highlighteg quztes from an
attorney, Wha represesnts a Village =Mployzs jn g peErsonns) matter, whao
statzs that they witg bEgin fTederal litigatimn against various unnamed
Villags officials,

Thaough no formal notice ot action against the Villags has
bezan given, I Torward this article tgo Yo so that you Can give as much
advarnced Notice to the Village's insurance company as pmesible,

Fleas= do Not hesitsate to call ang advise me =f any
communicat iong which ymy PeCeive from the insurance Company, or any
quzstionsg yioy might have, regarding this matter,

JNF 2 jb
Enc

cc: EBoard of Trusteess
Villagse Attorney
Erian Stewart, Esqg.
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August 4, 1994

Penelope Clute

Special Prosecutor

Clinton County District Attorney
Clinton County Government Center
137 Margaret Street

Plattsburgh, NY 12901

RE:  Patrick Nichols
Dear Ms. Clute:

I enclose a copy of my letter of July 8, 1994. To date, I
have not heard from you.

I renew my request for the information contained in that
letter.

Is it correct that your office granted permission to Mr.
Stewart convey the stated offer to this cffice? If so, is
that offer accurately reflected in Mr. Stewart’s letter of
June 13, 19947?

I am sure that you understand the seriousness of the alleged
against Officer Nichols. I would therefore respectfully
request a response to my prior letters.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS P. HALLEY
cc.: Patrick Nichols

146 Webster Street
Malone, New York 12953

EXHIBIT ()
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July 8, 1994

Penelope Clute

Clinton County District Attorney
County Government Center
Plattsburgh, New York 12901-2933

RE: Matter of Patrick Nichols
Dear Ms. Clute:
Thank you for your letter of June 29, 1994.

I am still unsure as to two questions posed in my prior
letter of June 22, 1994.

Is it correct that your office granted permission to Mr.
Stewart to convey the offer to this office? If so, is that
offer accurately reflected in Mr. Stewart’s letter of June
13, 19947 Thank you for your continuing attention and
response.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS P. HALLEY
cc.: Patrick Nichols

146 Webster Street
Malone, New York 12953

EXHIBIT ftp



August 5, 1994

Mayor and Village Board of Malone
16 Elm Street
Malone, New York 12593

RE: Village of Malone v Nichols
Dear Mayor and Village Board:

Pursuant to a recent letter, I was advised that the Village
Board intends to consider the above matter at its meeting of
August 22, 1994.

Please be advised that Officer Nichols will be submitting a
statement to the Village Board on or before that date.

Please advise as to the address to which such statement
should be sent, and the names of each individual Village
Board to whom it should bhe addressed.

Very truly vours,

THOMAS P. HALLEY

cc.: Patrick Nichols
146 Webster Street
Malone, New York 12953

Brian S. Stewart, Esqg.
Hughes & Stewart, P.C.
31 Elm Street

PO Box 788

Malone, New York 12953



HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attornevs and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.O. Box #788
Malone, New York 12953

BRYAN J. HUGHES Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S. STEWART August 8, 1994 Fax: (518} 483-4005

Thomas P. Halley, Esg.
297 Mill Street
Poughkeepsie, New York 12601

RE: VILLAGE OF HMALONE V5.
FATRICK NICHOLS

Dear Tom:

In response to your letter of Zugust 5th, please submit cne (1) cecpy of
Officer Nichols’ statement to the Villacge Board, % The Village Clerk, by mail
or by hand delivery, to the Village Clerk at 16 Elm Street, Xalcne, New York
12853, The Village Bozard nmerpbers who will be addressing this issue are:
Earl LaVolie, Robert Freser, Cregory Dame and CGary Grant.
When this matter was in its opening staces ycu eXpressed somé& COncern
about the constituticnal "free speech'" issues involved in this matter. I
told you at that time that the Village wculd be interested in reviewing ycur
pcsiticn on the matter and I asked you to subkmit a brief. I told ycu that if
the brief was convincing the Village would give consicderaticn to withdrawing-
the charges against Cfficer Nichcls which were implicated. . We never received
that brief.
I helieve th a brief
now cn behalf of
By copy of is T t o noir nh r that if
any such legal brief is submitted it is to be immediately distributed to m
and to the Village Trustees. Officer Nichols’ statement with respect to his
perscnnel file is to be held by the Village Clerk until after the Trustees
make a determination as to Cfficer Nichels’ guilt or innocence.
Very truly vyours,
HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
//4 - <?r”f/ —
ho47 g ; L D 27 A
VISt :(4‘454“/a‘u/
Brien S. Stewart

BSS/mew .

cc: James TFeeley
Elizabeth J. Bessette
Chief James Fhillips



TaHOMAS P. HALLEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW.
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287 MILL STREET
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(814) 452-9120
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cc.: Patrick Nichols
146 Webster Street
Malone, New York 12953



CLINTON COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
PENELOPE D. CLUTE
Clinton County Government Center

137 Margaret Street
Plattsburgh, NY 12901
(518) 565-4770 ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEYS

Catherine M. Paul
Joseph Lavorando

August 12, 1994 Tm?ﬁﬁiggﬁx

Thomas P. Halley, Esq.

297 Mill Street

Poughkeepsie, NY 12601

AUG 17 1994

RE: Patrick R. Nichols
Dear Mr. Halley:

As you are aware, I was appointed Special Prosecutor for Franklin
County with respect to allegations that your client testified
falsely in the administrative hearing regarding whether he
circulated a petition.

Our review of the testimony of your client and other witnesses
indicates that there is probable cause to believe that Mr. Nichols
made false statements under oath. Consequently, I intend to
present evidence to the Franklin County Grand Jury regarding
perjury lst degree, under Penal Law 210.15.

We have researched whether there is any bar to criminal prosecution
on the basis that your client was compelled to testify at the
administrative hearing and, therefore, received immunity. In my
view, the case law indicates that he would be immune if he
testified to something incriminating, but he has no protection for
perjury. See People v Middleton, 54 NY2d 474 (19 ); People v
Tomasello, 21 NY2d 143 (1967).

I am writing to advise you of my intentions and tc allow you two
weeks to submit any cases you have to indicate that your client may
not be prosecuted for perjury under these circumstances.

If I do not hear from you by August 25, 1994, I will schedule the
case for the Grand Jury, and advise vou of the date and time, in

the evenrt yvur client wishes to testify or request the Grand Jury
to call witnesses.

0Ot

Special Prosecutor, Franklin County

EXHIBIT K



BRYAN 1. HUGHES
BRIAN & STEWART

HUGHES & STEWART, P.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.O. Box #788

Malone, New York 12933 ,

Honorable Penelcpe Clute
Clinton County District Attorney
County Covernment Center

137 Margaret Street
Plattsburgh, New

RE: PATRICK

BESS/mew
Enc.

York

re:

Jd
!

12801

NICHOLS

herewith please

UEST.

a)
Fas

ugust 15,

—
=1
joF
[¢)]

Ttruly your

HUGHES & STEWAR

12¢4

S,

T, P.C.

Telephone:
Fax:

Service
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STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN : VILLAGE OF MATLONE

In the Matter of a Disciplinary Hearing of PATRICK NICHOLS,
a Patrolman on the Village of Malone Police Department,
pursuant to Section 75 of the Civil Service Law:

Village of Malone,
: Complainant,
-against-

Patrick Nichols,
Respondent.

Representing the Village of Malone:

BRIAN S. STEWART, ESQ.
31 Elm Street

Post Office Box 788
Yalone, New Yorx 12853

Representing the Respondent:
TEOMAS P. BALLEY, ESQ.

297 Mill Street
Poughkeepsie, New York 12601

ARTICLE 75 PROCEEDING,

in the above matter, held at the Malone Village Offices,
Malone, New York, on the l16th day of June, 1994,
before JOHN H. LAWLISS, Designated Hearing Officer.

ACC~-U~SCRIBE REPORTING SERVICE
. Suzanne M. Niles, Notary Public
11 Main Street
PO Box 762
canton, New York 13617
(315) 379-9216
Watertown = (315) 786~DEPO
* % COPY %* %

] |




THOMAS P. HarrEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW

£87 MILL STREET
POUGHKEEPSIE, N. Y. 12601
August 19, 1994 (914) 452-9120

FAX (814) 432-9192

Board of Trustees - Village of Malone
C/o The Village Clerk

16 Elm Street

Malone, NY 12935

RE: Village of Malone v Patrick Nichols

Gentlemen:

Civil Service Law provides that an employee be allowed to
address his employer prior to a disciplinary penalty being
imposed. Officer Nichols was not given thig opportunity in
the Fall of 1993. He welcomes the opportunity which is
given to him at this time. He hopes, however, that he will

case.

There are two very important aspects of the case which should
be noted by the Board befcre it makes a final determination
in this matter. The first concern relates, of course, to the
finding of guilt on the part of the Hearing Officer as to the
Charges brought against Officer Nichols on May 3, 1994. The
second concern is the recommendation of the Hearing Officer
that Officer Nichols not be returned to his position as a
Village Police Officer, based upon his belief that such
return to duty would create disruption within the Department.

As you know, the majority of the charges pertain to comments
made te the local media by Officer Nichols. It jis alleged in
the charges that these comments brought discredit to members
of the Police Department, or to the Department itself.
However, during cross examination, Chief Phillips, at pages
59 through 74 of the transcripts, chief Phillips was asked on
numerous occasions how these statements brought discredit to
members of the Police Department. His answers were generally
that he "believed” that Officer Nichols was referring to
certain members of the Police Department, and anyone "with a
second grade education could come up with the same conclusicn
that I did."™ The same series of questions were to asked to
Assistant Chief Mcll, at page 92 through 105 of the
transcript. Again, the same general answers were given by
him that the reference was to cfficial business, the Police
Department as a whole, or to Officer Nichols own statement
and activities. Neither the Chief nor the Assistant Chief
could identify any particular individual who had been

SXHIBIT T



discredited in Officer Nichols’ statements, nor could they
state how or in what manner discredit was brought upon the
Police Department, other than to continue to state that they
believed there was discredit brought upon the Department.
Perhaps Chief Phillips best expressed the reality of the
charges when he stated, at page 64 of the transcript, that
Officer Nichols was bringing discredit to the Department
because he was "trying to get people on to his side of an
issue in regards to a personnel matter.™" However, the
personnel matter referred to was Officer Nichols own charges,
which, at that time, had been widely publicized throughout
the media.

There was not one specific incident brought forth at the
hearing as to any particular individual who was discredited
by any of the statements of Officer Nichols. These
statements were publicized in the summer of 1993, well before
this Board reinstated Officer Nichols in October of 1993. If
the statements were so inflammatory, derogatory, and
discrediting, why did the Village Board take no action with
regard to such statements in October of 19937

The remaining charges make reference to petitions that
circulated in support of Officer Nichols. He was charged
with participating in the circulation of the petitions and
with lying about this incident during a five hour
interrogation. It should be noted that out of the entire
five hours of questioning, which was performed by Chief
Phillips and Assistant Chief Moll, without the benefit of
Officer Nichols having an attorney present, the Village now
relies on several quotes which are taken out of context.
Officer Nichols continuously stated during the five hour
interrogation that he was not sure, could not specifically
remember, and was uncertain as to specifics relating to the
circulating of petitions.

Hearing Officer Lawless states that there was credible
testimony that Officer Nichols did approach four persons and
asked them to sign the petitions. It should be

noted that one of the four persons referred to by Hearing
Officer Lawless was originally to be a witness for the
prosecution, but was later dropped by them and called as a
witness by the defense. The witnesses called by the
prosecution to prove these charges were Scott Smith of Smith
Towing, Ed Ritzman, a customer, and Dale Lamitie, an
employee. Hearing Officer Lawless failed to include in his
report the admission on the part of Scott Smith that he
received a lot of towing business from the Police Department.
He stated, at page 155 of the transcript in response to the
question "and you are the favorite towing operator of the
Village Police?" was "they use me quite often, yes." Hearing
Officer Lawless considers Smith a "credible witness." It



should be remembered that Chief Phillips has often stated

that Scott Matimore is not a "credible witness" because of
Matimore’s criminal record. Interestingly, the following

series of questions took place during Scott Smith’s cross

examination:

"g. Have you ever been arrested?
A. Yes. I have.

Q. For what?

A. Disorderly conduct.

Q. Anything else?

A. Not that I can recall.

Q. Well, ever been arrested for anything, burglary or
arson?
A. That was the original charge and it was, through the

Courts, dropped off to disorderly conduct, and I had one
case that was acquitted.®

Scott Smith further testified at page 157 of the transcript
that he did not see anyone else sign the petitions in
question.

The testimony of Dale Lamitie, at pages 162 through 167 of
the transcript demonstrates that Officer Nichols did not ask
Dale Lamitie to the sign petition. 1Indeed, when Dale
Lamitie was asked whether the statements made by Officer
Nichols during the course of the interrogation were true, he
answered that they were, in fact true, and correct. Dale
Lamitie indicated that he did not see anyone else sign the
petitions. Nor was he asked to sign by Officer Nichols.
Indeed, his statement was, at pages 165 through 166 of the
transcript

"A. I asked what the petition was about.
Q. Okay. What did he say to you?

A. Read it.

Q. Any what did you say?

A. I read it.

Q. What did you say after you got done reading it?

e



A. What did I say I said -- well, I just signed it, okay
and Carl Thomas signed it right behind me."

The witness did not recall who asked Carl Thomas to sign it,
and had no idea how the petition got from him to Carl Thomas.
Edward A. Ritzman was called as a witness by the Village, and
testified that Officer Nichols asked him to sign the
petition. Edward Ritzman also identified himself as a former
employee of the State Police for some 23 Years. It is
unknown what the relationship was between Ritzman and Hearing
Officer Lawless. (Perhaps this will come out in a subsequent
proceeding). In this regard, Officer Nichols called as a
character witness Robert Benjamin, who was similarly retired
from the NYS Police. Robert Benjamin testified, at page 196
of the transcript, about the outstanding reputation of
Officer Nichols, and particularly his reputation for honesty
and telling the truth. When asked about the reputation of
Edward Ritzman as a fellow Trooper, Robert Benjamin stated at
bage 197: "I’d say that he’s got a poor reputation.™ Hearing
Office Lawless considered Ritzman a credible witness.

The report by Hearing Officer Lawless contains numerous
inaccuracies. For example, Hearing Officer Lawless states in
his report that Ken Cring testified, that he, Cring,
"assisted" in drawing up the petitions. A review of the
Cring testimony does not indicate the use of the word
"assisted" at any time. The entire testimony of Ken Cring
with regard the petitions is as follows, taken from page 200
of the transcript:

"Q. I take it, sir, you were engaged in some of these
petitions on his behalf?

A. Yes, sir.
Q. Would you tell me just generally what you did?

A. I actually wrote the petition and made several copies,
distributed one myself."

There is absolutely no basis for the Hearing Officer’s
statement that Ken Cring assisted in drawing up the
petitions.

On page 16 of his report, Officer Lawless states that
objections made by both counsels were generally overruled.
This is not true. Each and everyone of the defense
objections were overruled, and all but one of the
prosecution’s objections were sustained. Hearing Officer
Lawless also states that Officer Nichols can no longer
operate within the Police Department in a professional and
effective manner. He neglects to include testimony of a

T3l i



number of witnesses in this regard. Specifically, Officer
Dean Fountain stated, at page 189 of the transcript, that he
was "nervous" working with Officer Nichols because of the
problems that Officer Nichols was going through, and that
Officer Fountain did not want to be dragged into the middle
of it like he was in the course of the hearing. Officer
Fountain’s concern with being in the "middle of it" went so
far that he did not want to participate in the five hour
interrogation as Officer Nichols’ union representative. At
page 190 of the transcript, Officer Fountain recalls his
concerns, acknowledging that when he was asked why don’t you
want to go in, he said, in effect "I have a wife and kid.™"
Officer Steve Stone further specifically testified, at page
194 of the transcript, that he, Officer Stone, still trusts
Officer Nichols. On every occasion when this attorney
attempted to find out who were the officers who stated
complaints about Officer Nichols, or indicated that they did
not want to work with him, the Village Attorney objected, and
the objection was upheld by Hearing Officer Lawless. Thus,
we were prevented from determining the nature of the
complaints, and whether any person was, in fact specifically
dissatisfied with Officer Nichols, or whether this was just
"hearsay" or "rumor." 1In what was described as a "search for
the truth" by Hearing Officer Lawless, these facts

were not permitted to come up. Indeed, this line of
questioning gave rise to perhaps the most troubling aspect of
the actions of this Hearing Officer. At page 74 of the
transcript, the question was posed as to who were the
officers the Chief claimed were afraid to be assigned with
Nichols. This question was objected to by the Village
Attorney. The Hearing Officer sustained the objection and
made the following comments at page 75 of the transcript:

"If Officer Nichols does go back to work, it’s just
going to create havoc in the department as far as the
other people being named here ... We have the Chief of
Police who was here under oath testifying that he had
some problems with the other people who did not want to
work with him when he came back, and he had to change
some work schedules. I think this stands by itself.

I’m going to sustain the objection, and the Chief does
not have to name the other police officers. He is under
cath. We accept what he says.™"

Incredibly, we have a situation where only one witness has
been called, the Chief of Police, and the Hearing Officer has
already determined that if Officer Nichols goes back to work
"its just going to create havoc in the department."” Perhaps
most importantly, and most seriously, the Hearing Officer has
already stated "we accept what he says" in relation to the
Chief’s testimony. Thus, no amount of cross examination
could apparently change the mind of the Hearing Officer. The




great unanswered question is who the Hearing Officer was
referring to when he said "we accept what he says.” It was
understood that this was an independent Hearing Officer, who
was not acting by or on behalf of anyone, but rather was
acting impartially. We question who the allegiances are in
his statement that "we accept what he says." Following this
statement by the Hearing Officer, this attorney respectfully
requested that the Hearing Officer excuse himself from the
case because "it sounds like there is already an indication
he shouldn’t go back to work. I say this with respect, but I
heard the statement and I am troubled by it." The Hearing
Officer refused to disqualify himself stating at page 76 of
the transcript that "I am saying that if he does go back to
work and those four people are named in a small department
like this in the Village, it is going to create all kinds of
problems." The Hearing Officer then goes on to state that he
has never met Officer Nichols, and does not recall meeting
the Chief.

The question still remains as to what relationship, if any,
the Hearing Officer had with any of the other persons
testifying in this case, or with any members of the Village
Administration, or their relatives. This question cannot be
answered at this point. The impartiality of a hearing
officer is often not discovered during the course of a
hearing. Indeed, it was only revealed during the course of
the June 17th hearing, under cross examination of the Chief
of Police, at page 56, that the Chief of Police had asked
prior Hearing Officer Brian McKee to be his best man at his
upcoming wedding. Nonetheless, the Chief and Brian McKee
have insisted to date, that Hearing Officer McKee was
completely unbiased.

Due to the demonstrated close friendship on the part of
Hearing Officer McKee and Chief Phillips, any prior
disciplinary actions taken against Officer Nichols should not
be considered by this Village Board in this case. The
Village Board should judge this case on the facts alone as
they exist at this time. As noted, the Village Board has
never previously expressed any concern about the statements
made by Officer Nichols during the summer of 1993. If the
Village Board believes that Officer Nichols did not correctly
answer questions posed to him during a five hour
interrogation, it would be appropriate for the Village Board
to read the entire transcript of that interrogation, and
determine whether or not an individual, faced by two people
whom he has accused of wrong doing, has willfully and
intentionally given untrue statements during the course of
this questioning. The Hearing Officer’s report as indicated
above is baseless and does not accurately reflect the record
of this case. Indeed, the Hearing Officer himself admits, at
page 16 of his report, that he allowed testimony into



evidence that "was not relevant." It is said that Officer
Nichols is feared or mistrusted by unnamed, faceless members
of the Department. Every effort to identify his potential
accusers was denied by the Hearing Officer. The Hearing
created a sense of fear, without giving us the right to
confront the very people who allegedly expressed such fear.

Pat Nichols believes in the Village and in this Department.
To him, honesty, integrity and experience are ways of life,
not just words or a letterhead.

Officer Nichols has not broken any rules and regulations. He
has reported what he felt to be violations of State and
Federal Laws, which laws he is legally obligated to uphold.
Officer Nichols is not a liar. He is not malicious,
retaliatory, or vindictive as certain individuals would like
this Board to believe. There are indeed two sides to every
story. I am advised that on one occasion a Board Trustee
told a common friend that the friend did not know both sides
of the story. However, this friend of both the Board member
and Officer Nichols attended both hearings, and has read to
some degree the transcripts of both hearings. I would
respectfully request that the Village Trustees read all of
the transcripts, both of the hearing and the interrogation.
Do not base your opinion solely on conversations with Officer
Nichols’ accusers.

When a police officer witnesses or becomes aware of blatant
and illegal wrong doing, he is required to right the wrong.
This is what Officer Nichols did. This is what Americans
have been fighting for over two hundred years. This case

is not about Officer Nichols losing his job or ending his
career. This case is about your community. There are nearly
10,000 people being served by you and by Officer Nichols. If
Officer Nichols loses, then, I believe, all the honest and
good people of the Village of Malone also lose, and lose big.
If Officer Nichols loses, there will not be sense of trust
and faith in this community, but rather a sense of fear,
anger, and mistrust and, yes, a discredit to the Police
Department. This is a step backward, which should not
allowed by this village Board.

We request that you reinstate Officer Nichols to his position
as a Village Police Officer, and return to him the six weeks
of pay that were taken from him, as well as any other
benefits that may have been lost. You cannot, of course,
under any circumstances, return to him his peace of mind, nor
can you relieve his family from the personal hell that they

have suffered. I have said before and said again that if
Officer Nichols is guilty of anything, he is guilty of being
a "good cop." He is perhaps a little to good for certain

people, who do not want him asking questions or opening




doors, or shedding light on dark secrets. This is, however,
what he pledged to do, and what he continues to do. I
pelieve that he is a respected person in this community, and
indeed, is more respected than his accusers. These are the
things that his family Kkeeps in mind when they wonder how
such a series of events could occur in their home town, to
someone who is only trying to do what he is sworn to do - to
uphold the law. I would ask that this village Board do
l1ikewise. Please do not permit political or retaliatory
motives of a certain select few to control the will of the
People. The People who have elected you and hope that you
carry out their desires.

146 Webster Street
Malone, NY 12953
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BRYAN I
BRIAN S

HUGHES & STEWART, P. C

Attornevs and Counselors at Law
31 Elm Street
P.O. Box #788
“alone, New York 12953

HUGHES Telephone: (518) 4
STEWART Fax: (518) 483-4

August 25, 1994

HAND DELIVERED

¥Mrs. Elizabeth J. Bessette
Malone Village Clerk

16 Elm Street

YMalone, New York 12953

RE: Villace of Malone -vs.— Patrick Nichols

Dear Liz:

Civil Service Law §75 reguires that a copy of the charges, the
written answer, the transcript of the hearing and the determination
of the Village Board be filed with your office, the Village Police ™
Department and the Franklin County Civil Service Department.

T understand from speaking with Mayor Feeley that Dick Robare
will be examining the existing contract with the Police Department
to determine what payments, if any, are due to Mr. Nichols upon his
termination.

T am enclosing herewith a copy cof the transcript certified by
the stenographer.

Very truly yours,

HUGHES \& STEWART, P.C.

i ,
J ]
Srian S. Stewart

BSS/tlt
Encl.




CIVIL SERVICE LAW §75

VILLAGE OF MALONE,

PATRICK NICHOLS,

Employer,

V. CHARGES OF MISCONDUCT

Enployee.

The Village of Malone hereby charges Police Officer Patrick Nichols

pursuant to Civil Service Law §75 as follows:

1)

2)

3)

puring the first part of September 1593, Police Officer
Patrick Nichols, while on suspension, did knowingly and
intentionally solicit four persons to sign a petition, the object
of which was to influence the opinions and votes of the Bocard
Vembers of the Village Board of the Village of Malone with respect
to a personnel matter then pending in front of such Board involving
Officer Patrick Nichols. This action violated the following
Departmental Rules and Regulaticns:

Regulation Section:

10.1.1 Discredit upcn Department

10.1.77 Seeking the influence or intervention cf a perscn outside
the Department for purpose of perscnal preferment or
advantage.

10.1.27 publicly criticizing the official acticns of a Department
member.

10.1.34 Deliberate violation of regulations pertaining to police

management and control.

on March 17, 1994, while being gquestioned ky superiors
regarding the solicitation of signatures on the aforesaid petition,
Officer Nichols failed to disclose the full scope of his behavior
in soliciting signatures for such petition. His answers to direct
gquestions about the direct solicitation of such signatures were
misleading and false. This action violated the folleowing
Departmental Rules and Regulations:

Regulation Section:
10.1.4 Insubordination.

10.1.20 Knowingly making a false report, written or oral.

In the Malone Telegram published on August 17, 1993, the
respondent did criticize the Police Department stating "There’s
somebody else who should be suspended for 30 days". This action
violated the following Departmental Rules and Regulations:

Regulation Section:
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STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN : VILLAGE OF MALONE

— = e~ ea e am e mm em e we = = e e e

In the Matter of a Disciplinary Hearing of PATRICK NICHOLS,
a Patrolman on the Village of Malone Police Department,
pursuant to Section 75 of the Civil Service Law:

Village of Malone,
Complainant,
-~against-

Patrick Nichols,
Respondent.

_ B R RS R R s =S R TR = s e =EEEE EHEE = sERESEE s T T T

Representing the village of Malone:

BRIAN S. STEWART, ESQ.
31 Elm Street

Post Office Box 788
Malone, New York 12953

Representing the Respondent:
THOMAS P. HALLEY, ESQ.

297 Mill Street
Poughkeepsie, New York 12601

ARTICLE 75 PROCEEDING,

in the above matter, held at the Malone Village Offices,
Malone, New York, on the 16th day of June, 1994,
before JOHN H. LAWLISS, Designated Hearing Officer.

ACC~U-SCRIBE REPORTING SERVICE
Suzanne M. Niles, Notary Public
11 Main Street
PO Box 762
Canton, New York 13617
(315) 379-9216
Watertown - (315) 786-DEPO

*%x COPRY **




PROPOSED RESOLUTION - FINDING GUILT

VILLAGE BOARD, VILLAGE OF MALONE

WHEREAS, Police Officer Patrick Nichols was charged on-april
20, 1994 with certain violations of Police Departmental Rules and
Regulations, a copy of which charges are attached hereto and

WHEREAS, a hearing was held on June 16, 1524 pursuant to Civil
Service Law §75 on said charges and

FREAS, said hearing was held before John lLawliss, a person
g

H
designated in writing by the Malone Village Board to hold such
hearing, and
WHEREZLS, the said hearing Officer has presented his report
dated, July 28, 1994 finding as fellows:
2s to charge # 1 finding Cfficer Nichols guilty with
regard to violations cf Departmental Rules and
Regulations § 10.1.1%1; 10.1.77; 10.1.27; and 10.1.34
As to charge # 2 finding Ciflcer Xichols guilty with
recard to viclaticn of Departmental Rules and Recgulations
§ 10.1.4%
Ls to charges £ 3, ¢ and 5 rinding Cfficer Wichols guilty
with regard to violations cf Deparitnmentel Rules and
Regulations § 11.5; 10 1.27; and 10.1.Z4.
2s to the chargs 7 ols cuilty with
recard to violatiocn es and
Regulaticns § 11.5 ng Officer
Nichols not guilty i.4 and,
WHEREXZS, charges 1, 3, 4, > and 6 relate generally to officer
Nichecls’ solicitation ci petition signatures and communicaticns
with news media and strict agplicaticn of the Departmental Rules
and Regulations under these circumstances gives rise to serious and
difficult issues concerning Cfficer Nichols/’ censtituticnal rignt
of free speech
NGW, therefore ke it
RESOLVED, that the Vvillage EBoard of the Villace of Malon
hereby finds that Patrolman Patrick Nichols gave misleading and
false information to his superiors on Marcn 17, 1¢94, while under
cath, and therefore is guilty of insubcrdination pursuant TO
Departmental Rules and Regulations § 10.1.4.



PROPOSED RESOLUTION - SETTING PENALTY

VILLAGE BOARD, VILLAGE OF MALONE

Py ey

of the charge of insubordination fer giving false and misleading
information to his superliors while under cath on March 17, 1994 and

WHEREAS, this Soard has found Patrolman Patrick Nicholé'guilty

WHEREAS, Patrolman Nichols has been represented by legal
counsel throughout this Civil Service § 75 proceeding, and

WHEREAS, The Village of Malone caused a copy of Patrolman
Nichols’ personnel file to be mailed to his counsel by UPS Delivery
Service on Rugust 3, 1924 with notice that such file would be used
by this Board in det rmining any eppropriate penalty in the event
of a finding of guilt, and zllowing Officer Nichels and his ccunsel
an cpportunity to submit infermation with respect to such personnel
file, and

WHERELRS, the Village Board has reviewed 211 evidence submitted
cn behalf of Patrolman Nichols, the Transcript cf the hearing held
on Jures 16, 19%4 the repcrc cf ¥ezring Cfficer John H. Lawliss,
dated July 28, 19¢4 end the szid personnel file,

KOW therefore ke it

RESOLVED, that the Village rocard finds that the acticens of
Tatrolman Nichols in giving false and nislzading informaticn to his
supericrs o March 17, 1¢%24, while under cath constitutes
unzcceptable behaviecr in a Solice Cfficer of the Village cf Malone
and it is

RESOLVED, that the Villace 2oard finds that Patrolman Nichels'’
history of employrment as shewn ty his personnel file dem nstrates
clearly that he has keen and contirues to ka2 disruptive to the
morale and functioning of the Village Police Derartment, that he is
unable to accept criticism or punishmént 1n a ccnstructive fashicn,
znd that he is unzble to function within the clearly established

chain cf command, and it is rfurtiner

RESOLVED, that Patrick Nichols be and he herepby is dismissed
from service with the Police Departsment cf the Villace of Malcne.
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TarOMAS P. HALLEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW

297 MILL STREET
POUGHKEFEPSIE, N. Y. 12601

(914) 4352-9120
August 29, 1994 FAX (D14) 452-8192

VIA FAX 518-565-4777

Penelope D. Clute, Esqg.

Clinton County District Attorney
County Government Center

137 Margaret Street

Plattsburgh, New York 12901-~2933

RE: Matter of Patrick Nichols
Dear Ms. Clute:

This ig in reply to your letter of August 12, 1994, which was
mailed on August 15, 1994, and received by me on August 17,
1994. I enclose a copy of your letter and a photocopy of the
envelope. '

I have reviewed the cases cited in your letter, but I do not
believe them to be applicable to this case. The cases cited
in your letter do not directly deal with forced or compelled
testimony in an administrative process. Further, Officer
Nichols was neither offered or granted immunity. He was
denied access tec ccunsel, and was tcold that he must answer
the questions under a threat of less of his job. The United
States Supreme Court, in Garrity v New Jersey, 385 US 493,
held that a statement obtained from a police officer under
such circumstances 1is coerced, and any such statement
obtained from him may nct be used against him in any manner
whatsoever. The Supreme Court held subsequently that answers
elicited upon the threat of loss of employment are compelled
and inadmissible in evidence. (Lefkowitz v Turley, 414 US
70, at 85). I believe that the most recent statement in this
regard by the NYS Court of Appeals was contained in Matter of
Matt v LaRocca, 71 N¥Y2d 154, at 159.

There should be no dispute that the matters in issue,
relating tec the soliciting of signatures on a petition, are
not duty related or work related incidents, since they
clearly did not take place while Officer Nichols was on duty,
and clearly concern issues of free speech and a citizen’s
right to petition the government.

In light of the abcve, it is my considered cpinion that there
is a constitutional bar to criminal prosecution of Officer
Nichols. It is my further opinion that a criminal
prosecution of this type, 1in contravention, of clearly
established constitutional rights, gives rise to an action
for injunctive relief, whether that be in State or Federal

EXHIBIT ()"



Court. Accordingly, I would respectfully request that you
advise, in advance, of your intentions in regard to
presentation of this matter to a Grand Jury. Please advise
not only this office, but also the Law Office of Thomas H.
McCann, at 66 West Main Street, Malone, NY 12953, telephone
518-483-5900.

I would also appreciate a reply to my letter of August 4,
1994 which referred to my letter of July 8, 1994, and, in
turn, my letter of June 22, 1994. Specifically, is it
correct that your office granted pernission to Mr. Stewart to
convey the offer of no criminal prosecution to this office?
If so, is that offer accurately reflected in Mr. Stewart’s
jetter of June 13, 1994. You had previously indicated in
your letter of June 29, 1994, that the gquestions seem "quite
moot." I respectfully disagree. While there is a general
theory of prosecutorial immunity in Section 1983 Federal
Court actions, this immunity is not absolute when it is
applied to investigatory and administrative functions.
(Robinson v Via, 821 F.2d 913). I would therefore again
request a response to these questions as they directly
relate to the civil rights of Officer Nichols, and bear upon
the currently contemplated proceedings. To date, there has
peen no indication that your office granted permission to Mr.
Stewart, nor has there been any indication that the offer is
accurately reflected. It must therefore be presumed, in the
absence of any objection from your office, that there was no
express permission granted, and/or that the offer was not
accurately reflected.

If T do not hear from you by September 15, 1994, I will
advise Officer Nichols that the lack of response or objection
should permit him to continue that presumption.

Thank you again for your continuing attention to this case.
Very truly yours,
/"" Ve /(/‘1
THOMAS P. HADLEY
cc: Patrick Nichols
146 Webster Street
Malone, NY 12953
Thomas McCann, Esqg.

66 West Main Street
Malone, NY 12953
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COUNTY OF FRANKLIN =~ »< .
Index No.. 5994aS/92§2R

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF.NEW YORK''

Patrick Nichols,

Petitioner, NOTICE OF -PETITICN r%tw (&é‘?/
~against=:= , li - Fl L EUD
village ofiMalone, .: [_OCT 2 11884 .
Respondent. ) ‘ ) -,;_m”f-i

FRARE
CLERK'S

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that upen the annexed petition of
Patrick Nichols, verified on the g21_4day of . October 1394,
and.om all the administrative proceedings previocusly had
herein, an applicaticn will be made to this court, at a term
thereof, to be held at the Court House at Malone, New.York,
on' the 23rd day of November 1994 at 9:30 0o’cleck in the”
forenoan .cf that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be
heard, for a judgment reversing and annulling the
_ determination’ of the:Village Bcard of the Village. of Maloneg, i
made the 22nd of August 1924, pursuant to the provisions of
Section 75 and Section 76 of the Civil Service.Law of the
State of New York, and granting such other and further relief
as the court may deem just and proper.

- PLEASE -TAKE: FURTHER .natice! that:a verified:answer and =nln i
supporting affidavits;-if any, must beﬁservediatileastifiveL;Qi
days before the aforesaid date of hearing.

s

P Y



YILLAGE OF MaLONE
14 Elm Street
Malone. Mew York 12933
(518 4834570

October 25, 1994

Erian Stewart, Esa.
31 Elm Street
Halone, Mew York 12%53

Deay Brian:

At the ¥illange’s vegular board meeting af October 24, 1974, we passed
5 resoluticn to hire you in the matter of the appeal of Fatrick Michols ¥.
The Village of Halaone.

materials that arve to be zumitted

This date I delivered to your office
spme further

h the appeal. IfT anything is missing, or- if I may be of
tance, pleases do not hesitate to contact me.

I

@
a i

o
n
11

-Fry fxulf f

\ / A/
/fiame: Feplev Cj/

/S Hayor
4

JFfcdy



HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street .
P.O. Box #788
Malone, New York 12953
BRYAN L HUGHES

Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S. STEWART Fax: (518) 483-4005

Octcber 25, 1994

Mayor James Feeley
Village of Malcone

16 Elm Street

Malone, New York 12953

RE: NICHOLS VS. VILLAGE OF MALONE

Dear Jim:

Enclosed herewith is an answer to the petition in regards to
the above. If it meets with your approval please give me a call.

Very truly vyours,

HUGHES*&'STEWART, P.C.

~ -

BSS/mew
Enc.
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State of New-York .

County of Franklin Supreme Court
Patrick Nichols, Verified Answer to Petition
Petitioner, Index No. 93-755
V.

Village of Malone,

Respondent.

The Respondent, the Village of Malone, through its attorneys
Hughes & Stewart, P.C. answers the petition of the petitioner as
focllows:

1. Admits each and every allegation contained in paragraphs

i, 2, 3, 10, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 28, 33, 34, 35, 36, 45, 51, 75, 79
and 80 of the petition.

2. Denies knowledge or information sufficient to form a
belief as to each and every allegaticn contained in paragraphs 5,

6, 7, 8, 14, 15, 16, 17, 42, 47, 48, 49, 55, 58, 63, 72 and 78 of

the petition.

3. Denies each and every allegation contained in paragraphs
23, 29, 30, 38, 39, 41, 43, 52, 54, 62, 67, 68, 69, 71, 74 and 77
of the petition.

4. As to the following paragraphs, which purport to restate
the contents of documents or statutes which are before the court,
respondent affirmatively states that the referenced documents or
statutes speak for themselves, and respondent denies each and every
other allegation contained therein: 11, 12, 13, 18, 19, 26, 27,
31, 32, 37, 40, 44, 46, 50, 53, 56, 57, 59, 60, 61, 64, 65, 66, 70,
73 and 76.

5. As to paragraph 4 of © the petition, respcndent
affirmatively states that petitioner has been the subject of prior
disciplinary proceedings but had never previously been through the
procedure set forth by Section 75 of the Civil Service Law while
employed by respondent.

6. As to paragraph ¢ of the petition, respondent denies
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to each and
every allegation of the said paragraph except respondent admits
that Gerald Moll is the Assistant Chief of the Village of Malone
Police Department.



- Denies--each and every allegation- not spec1f1cally ‘admitted
or denled herein. ,

8. Denies that the determination of the Village, Board of
Trustees was made in violation of lawful. procedure and denies that
such determination was arbitrary, capricious or  an abuse of
discretion.

S. Denies that the determination of the Village Board of
Trustees was not supported by substantial evidence.

10. Provided herewith is a certified copy of the transcript of
the hearing held in the underlying proceeding.

11. Provided herewith are all of the original hearing
exhibits.

12. Provided herewith is the "Report and Recommendations' of
the hearing officer.

FIRST OBJECTION TN POINT OF LAW

13. The petition should ke dismissed without prejudice as
being too indefinite to allow the respcndent to prepare a cdefense
and for failure to set forth the exact guestions presented as set”
Terfn/kﬂ CPLR §7803. f?g«ﬁ?

@
E? SECOND OBJECTION IN POINT OF LAW

14. As a matter of law, the Village of Malone Police
Department’s investigation of other officers and its determination
as to whether other officers should be phnlshed has no connection
with the charges against the petitioner and - is not grounds for a
petition under CPLR Article 78.

THIRD OBJECTION IN POINT OF LAW

15. The petltloner sets forth no grounds to believe that the
hearing officer was in any way biased against petitiocner. The
Village of Malone showed good faith by intentionally appcinting a
hearing officer who had no connection with the incident charged and
who had no personal knowledge of the incident charged.

FOURTH OBJECTION IN POINT OF LAW

16. As a matter of law, the petitioner had no defense under
Civil Service Law §75-b and the hearing officer’s rulings in this
respect were in all instances legally correct and proper.



by, T .{, B ’)MJL{
b”%ﬂ"""”“/PIFTH OBTECTION IN POINT OF LAW

17. The Village of Malone has no knowledge as to whether the
hearing officer’s decision was released to the public”prior to
being released to the petltloner s attorney £ his—sekt—oaf-

circumstances. is trie. it is anferturate—but I]UL grUu“u: fT)T—‘J

reversei——of any decision of the Nalone Village—Board.

SIXTH OBJECTION IN POINT OF LAW.

18. If the court should determine that the hearing officer’s
recommendation of demotion was in any way improper or unauthorized
under the Civil Service Law, such recommendation is no grounds for
relief since the Village Board of the Village of Malone did not
impese any such demotion.

SEVENTH CBJECTION IN POINT OF LAW

19. Petitioner knew the identity of the hearing cfficer prior
to the commencement cof the hearing and was provided a copy of the
hearing officer’s letter (petiticner’s exhibit E) prior to the
hearing.

20. Petitioner made no metion to disqgualify the hearing
officer prior to the disciplinary hearing and thus petitioner has
waived any objection he may have had concerning the alleged bias of
the hearing officer.

ETCHETH OBJECTION IN POINT OF TaW

21. Petiticner knew the vresults of the Police Chief’s
investigation of &Assistant Chief Gerald Mcll pricr to the
commencement of the disciplinary hearing at issue.

22. Petitioner made no motion to terminate the disciplinary
hearing on such grounds and has thus waived any objections on such
grounds.

NINTH OBJECTION IN POINT OF LAW

23. The instant petition contains the following documentary
exhibits which were not admitted at the hearing and which may not
be considered on this Article 78 proceeding: Exhibit A (computer
memo dated July 13, 1993); Exhibit C (Newspaper article without
date "Report Says Cop in Clear"); Exhikit D (Newspaper article
without date "Feared Reprisals").

24. The aforesaid documents should be stricken from the
petition cor the petition should be dismissed.



| WHEREFORE, respondent ‘Sémands that the petition herein: be
dismissed and for such other and further relief as to the court may
seem just and proper.

Dated: Yours, etc.
HUGHES & STEWART,  P.C.

Attorneys for the village of Malone

31 Elm Street - P.O. Box 788

Malone, New York 12853

TO:

Thomas P. Halley

Attorney for Petitioner

267 Mill Street
Poughkeepsie, New York 12601

VERIFICATION

I have read the foregoing VERIFIED ANSWER TO PETITION
subscribed by me and know the contents thereof, and the sane is
true of my own knowledge, except as to the matters therein stated
to be alleged upon information and belief, and as to those matters
I believe it to ke true.

VILLAGE OF MALONE

Dated: by

MAYOR JAMES FEELEY

Sworn to before me this
day of , 199

Notary Public



BRYAN J. HUGHES (
ERIAN S. STEWART Fax: (

HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attornevs and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.O. Box #7&8
Malone, New York 12953

Telephone:

October 28, 1994

Thomas P. Halley, Esg.
297 Mill Street
Poughkeepsie, New York 12601

RE: NICHOLS VS. MALOKNE
FRANELIN COUNTY INDEX NO. 94-~589

Dear Tom:

Enclosed is a copy of my letter to the County Clerk filing all
of the appropriate papers pursuant to aArticle 78. 2lso enclosed is
a copy of the Village’s statement of material facts and answer.

Although your Petition establishes a hearing date of November
23rd, it appears that no RJI has keen filed and therefore this
matter will nct be heard.

Very truly yours,

HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.
Iy . - .

NS

BSS/mew
Enclosures

cc: Mayor James Feeley



HUGHES & STEWART, P. C,

Atlornevs and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.O. Box #788
Malone, New York 12953

BRYAN J. HUGHES Telephore: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S. STEWART Fax: (518) 483-4005

November 1, 1994

Franklin County Clerk
Courthouse

63 West Main Street
Malone, New York 12353

RE: PATRICK NICHOLS vs. VILLAGE OF MALONE
SUPREME COURT INDEX NO. 94-589

Dear Sirs:

Enclosed herewith for filing please find the Respondent’s
statement of material facts, the Respondent’s verifieqd answer, the
certified transcript of the Civil Service Hearing conducted on June
16, 1924, the file folder containing all of the criginal exhibits
in the Civil Service matter, the Hearing Officer’s report and
recommendation, a copy of Officer Nichols’ Personnel file,
written submission Prepared by petitioner’s attecrney on 8/19/¢c4
a certificatien by the Malcne Village Clerk of the action taken
the Village Roarg terminating the Petiticner.

Mt 0
o
Qm

o1
=S

Very truly yours,

e :____;_,

Bt

HUGHES & STEWART, P.cC.

AN ~TR -
P /’/—/z,'v »’:‘ '/\&_../_/(/ -

Cr e ; 5
B o) -

Brian s. Stewart

BSS/mew
Enclosures

cc: Thomas p. Halley, Esq.



State of New York

Ccunty of Franklin Supreme Court
|

Patrick Nichols, Verified Answer to Petition

Petitiocner, Index No. 93-755
V.

Village of Malcne,

Respondeng;J

The Respcndent, the Village of Malone, through its attorneys
Hughes & Stewart, P.C. answers the petition of the petitioner zs
follows:

1. Admits each and every allegation contained in paragraphs
1, 2,3, 10, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 23, 33, 34, 35, 36, 45, 51, 75, 79
and 80 of the petiticn.

2. Denies kncwledge or infcrmation sufficient to form a
belief as to each and every allegation contained in paragraphs 5,
6, 7, 8, 14, 15, 16, 17, 42, a7, 48, 49, 55, 58, 63, 72 and 78 of
the petition.

3. Denies each a every allegaticn contained in paragraphs
23, 29, 30, 38, 39, 41, 43, 52, 54, 62, 67, 68, 69, 71, 74 and 77
of the petition.

the contents of documents or statutes which are before the court,
respondent affirmatively states that the referenced documents or
statutes speak for themselves, and respondent denies each and every
other allegation contained therein: 11, 12, 13, 18, 19, 26, 27,
31, 32, 37, 40, 44, 46, 50, 53, 56, 57, 59, 60, 61, 64, 65, 66, 70,
73 and 7s.



2 STATE oOF NEW YORK
COUNTY oOF FRANKLIN : VILLAGE OF MATONE

In the Matter of a Disciplinary Hearing of PATRICK NICHOLS,
4 a Patrolman on the Village of Malone Police Department,
Pursuant to Section 75 of the Civil Service Law:

5

[ Village of Malone,
6 Complainant,

—&gainst-
7
Patrick Nichols,

8 Respondent.
5|

{ Representing the Village of Malone:
10

| BRIAN S. STEWART, ESOQ.

11| 31 Elm Street
[ Post Office Box 788
12 / Malone, New York 125853
13
{ Representing the Respondent:
14 |
[ THOMAS P. HALLEY, ESQ.
i5 [ 297 Mill Street
| Poughkeepsie, New York 12601
o

ARTICLE 75 PROCEEDING‘

19 in the above matter, held at the Malone Village Offices,
Malone, New York, on the 16th day of June, 1994,
20 before JOHN H. LAWLISS, Designated Hearing Officer.
21
ACC-U-SCRIBE REPORTING SERVICE
22 Suzanne M. Niles, Notary Public
11 Main Street
23 PO Box 762
Canton, New York 13617
» (315) 379-921¢
Watertown - (315) 7g6-pgpg
. ** COPY #x




"ﬁ;isty

Integrity

Lawliss Investigative Agency

Hon. James N. Feeley
Mayor.

Village of Malone

16 Elm Street

Malone, New York 12653

July 28,.1994.

Re: Villace of Malone v. Patrick Nichols

Dear Mayor Feeley:

Pursuant to my being appointed H
matter, I have conducted a hearing

disciplinary proceedings aga

this letter.

Also please find my bill for services rendered.

Experience

earing Officer in the above
in this matter regarding .- oo -
inst Police Officer Patrick Nichols
wiich was held in Malone, New York on'June' 16, 1994.. My report

of findings. and recommendations in this matter is attached to

If I can of be of further assistance to you in this natter
Or any-other 'matter, please do not hesitate: to contact me. .-

Sy

iy i e
John H. Lawliss’
- Enclosurés_ v - Il == R -
"JHL/1ms . o
162 Margaret Street ¢ Plattsburgh, New York 12901:1838 PR 2

Sincerely,

[

Phone 561-9253,




James'E: Phillips.. -
Chief of Police

[
L. .
S

© POLICEDEPARTMENT

Village of Malone ' .
2 Patk Place
Malone, New York 32953-1601

. (518) £83-2424 -
. -+ (518)483-2426 FAX, *
PATRICX NICEOLS
5
PIRSONNEL FIiE
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;fiVlllage of Malone o
v Complaint,

—-against-
- Patrick Nichols,

Respondent.

Respondent, by his attorney THOMAS Pp. HATLLEY, subnits
this brief in support of closing arguments with regard to the
charges issued pursuant to the Civil Service Law, and
following the hearing conducted on the September 16th, and
17, 1993 in the Village of Malone.

Officer Nichols is charged with various violations of
the rules and regulations of the Police Department of the
Village of Malone. For the reasons set forth herein, he
should not be found guilty of the charges and specifications,
or, in the alternative, if he is found guilty, he should be
entitled to the defense provided by Section 75-b of the Civil
Service Law, also known as the "Whistle Blower Law™.

Charge number one alleges that Officer Nichols filed a
written complaint against a fellow officer on July 13, 1993
regarding an April 2nd incident " which was lacking in
grounds sufficient to result in discipline and which was
filed purely as a retaliatory act" in reaction to a letter of

reprimand. The testimony and evidence indicatesrotherwise.




Eoard of Tﬂustees,
54, it was movied by
Gary Grant that the

At s regular mz2ting of the Villag

2 of Malone, MNaw York, on August 23,01

Trustes Robeet Frassr and serondad by Trustes
fD!]Gwing Fesalution ba duly adopted:

S

RESQLUTION - SETTING FENALTY

NHEREAS, this EBoard has Toumd Fatroiman Fatrick Nichais guilty of the
chargs of insubordinatioﬁ T giving false and mis?eading information
to his SUREriors whils under asth on March 17, 1994 : and
WHEREASD s Fateroiman Nichols has been FEpresantaed by l2gal counse]
throughout this Civii SZervice Tection 75 Procesding: andg

WHEREAZ, the Village oF Malone caused @ Copy of Fatroiman Nichoilg:!
PErsonnae]l file to b2 mailed to his counseai by LFs Dalivary ZEFvice mn
August 3. 1994, with notice that such file would b used by this Board
i deteﬁmining &NY appropriate Panalty in the svant of a finding of
auilt, and allowing Officar Michols and his counse an apportunity fo
sutbhmit information With respect to such bersonne ] Tils; and

MHEHEQS, the Yillags Board Ras reviswed all svidence submittad on
bahalf of Fatrolman Michols, the transcript of the hearing held o
June 14, 1994, tha rEpoet of Heaﬂing Officer John Hoe Lawliss datsd
July 23, #4, and the said parsonne] file.

NIZH THEREFDRE, EE IT RESDLYED, that the Village Eocard Tinds that the
actiong of Fatroiman Nichals in giving fales and misleading

informat ion to his Superiors on Marech 17, 1994, whils under oath,
constitutes unacceptab s behavior in A Folica Dfficer of the Village
o f Malonasy and it is

RESDLVED, that the Village Board finds that Fatroiman Nichaoig:! history
o f emp loyment, as shown by his PERsonnel file, demonstrates Clzarly

that he hasg be=n and continues to be disruptive +a the morals and



functioning of the Village Folice Department, that he is urnable tgo
accapt criticism o Punishment in g construct ive Tashicn, and that he
s unable o funct jon within the clearly zstablishad chain of command ;
and it ig Tt hee

RESDLUED, that Fatrick Nichaols be ang he hersby i dismisssd Freom

S2VICE With the Falica Department of tha Villags of Malone,

Fyss 4 Nayes o RESOLUTION HEREEY ADIFTED

Elizabeth J.Bessztte
Village Clark

2, Village Clamp Dl S o Viliage of
=i

I, Elizabeth J. Bessett
- the foregoing is a trus and Cortact
af oa
1

Malone, do herabhy cartify that
Copy, and the whole tharesf, of
the Village Eoard of Trustess e

Fesolution adopted at g maating of
d August 23, 1534,

SEAL “ﬁéé,(/x\a-’ﬁ'u’.—j\
Elizabeth J.
Village Clerk

.__._.._____..__,.--—-—-_______.__..




HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attornevs and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.O. Box #788
Mzlone, New York 12953

BRYAN 1. HUGHES Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S, STEWART Fax: (518) 483-4005

November 10, 1994

Hon. Jan Plumadore Jsc
Supreme Court Chambers
Harrietstown Town Hall
30 Main st.

Saranac Lake, NY 12933

RE: NICHOLS v. VILLAGE OF MALONE
INDEX NoO. 24~-589

Dear Judge Plumadore:

. Enclosed herewith Please find a CoPY of the Respondent’s
Statement of Pertinent ang Material vPactg and a copy of the

Respondent’s Verified Answer. The originals were filed with the
Frarnklin County cClerk prior to your assignment as Judge in this
matter.

Also encloseg herewith please find a folder containing all of
the original exhibits,

Alsoc enclesed are & Ccpy of the transcript of the hearing, a
Copy of the Hearing Cfficer’s report ang recommendation, a copy of
the Resolution of the Village Board of the Village of Malone
finding wmr. Nichols guilty of charge No. 2, a copy of +the
Resclution of the Village Beard terminating Mr. Nichols and a copy
of Thomas Halley’s‘letter, dated August 18, 1994.

The originals of these documents Were filed with the County
Clerk prior to Your assignment as Judge in this matter.
Very truly yours,

HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.

> Lx oo
Brian s. Stewart

BSS/mew
Enclosures
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State of New York

County of Franklin Supreme Court
Patrick Nichols, Verified Answer to Petition
Petitioner, Index No. 93-755
V.

Village of Malocne,

Respondent.

The Respcndent, the Village of Malone, through its attorneys
Hughes & Stewart, P.C. answers the petition of the petitioner as
follows:

1. Admits each and every allegation contained in paragraphs
1, 2, 3, 10, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 238, 33, 34, 35, 36, 45, 51, 75, 79
and 80 of the petiticn.

2. Denies Xncwledge or infcrmaticn sufficient to form a

belief as to each and every allegation contained in paragraphs 5
&, 7, 8, 14, 15, 18, 17, 42, 47, 48, 49, 55, 53, 63, 72 and 78 o
the petitien.

I
£
4

N

3. Denies each and every allegation contained in paragraghs
23, 29, 30, 38, 39, 41, 43, 52, 54, 62, 67, 68, 69, 71, 74 and 77
of the petition.

4. As to the following paragraphs, which purport to restate
the contents cf documents or statutes which are before the court,
respondent affirmatively states that the referenced documents or
statutes speak for themselves, and respondent denies each and every
other allegation contained therein: 11, i2, 13, 18, 19, 26, 27,
31, 32, 37, 40, 44, 46, 50, 53, 56, 57, 59, 60, 61, 64, 65, 66, 70,
73 and 76.

5. As to paragraph 4 of the petition, respondent
affirmatively states that petitioner has been the subject of prior
disciplinary proceedings but had never previously been through the
procedure set forth by Section 75 of the Civil Service Law while
employed by respondent.

6. As to paragraph 9 of the petition, respondent denies
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to each and
every allegation of the said paragraph except respondent admits
that Gerald Moll is the Assistant Chief of the Village of Malcne
Police Department.
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2 STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN : VILLAGE OF MALONE

In the Matter of a Disciplinary Hearing of PATRICK NICHOLS,
4 a Patrolman on the Village of Malone Police Department,
pursuant to Section 75 of the Civil Service Law:

5
Village of Malone,
6 Complainant,
-against-
7
Patrick Nichols,
8 Respondent.
9
Representing the Village of Malone:
10
BRIAN S. STEWART, ESQ.
11 31 Elm Street
Post Office Box 788
12 Malone, New York 12953
13
(mx Representing the Respondent:
14

THOMAS P. BALLEY, ESQ.
i5 297 Mill Street
Poughkeepsie, New York 12601

17
18 ARTICLE 75 PROCEEDING,
19 in the above matter, held at the Malone Village Offices,
Malone, New York, on the 16th day of June, 1994,
20 before JOHN B. LAWLISS, Designated Hearing Officer.
21
ACC~U-SCRIBE REPORTING SERVICE
22 Suzanne M. Niles, Notary Public
11 Main Street
23 PO Box 762
Canton, New York 13617
24 (315) 379-921¢
Watertown ~ (315) 786~DEPO
% %k COPY % %
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’.'gcrisut'y ) Integrity Experience
Lawliss Investigative Agency Yl dert '\V\
%KZNT@5O&*gﬁ

July 28,.15¢94.

Hon. James N. Feeley
Yiayor.

Village of Malcne

16 Eln Street

Malcne, New York 12653

Re: Villece of Malone v. Patrick Nichols |

Dear Mayocr Feeley:

Pursuant to my keing appointed HEearing Officer in the above
matter, I:'have conducted a hearing in this matter regarding .- -
disciplinary proceedings against Police Officer Patrick Nichols
wnich was held in Malone, New York on-June 16, 1594.. My . report:
cf findings and recommendatiocns in . this. matter is attached to
this letter.

Also please find my bill for services rendered. -

If I can of be of further assistance to you in this matter
or any‘otherfmatter,"please”do not hesitate to contact me. .:-

Sincerely,

John H. Lawliss’

e

;;;iér;ﬂnbldéurésggim;: BEIPPSRE N e EAETRL - i el T Teet s -
: . JHL/lmS - TR . - TR - S - "

162 Margaret Street ¢ Plattsburgh, New York 12901:1838 ) ‘0 N -Phone 56:'].-925‘.3..




At a ragular mzeting of the Village Eoard of Tﬁustees,
Village =f Malone, New Yok, on August E 1994, it was Movizd by
Trusteos Riobert Fraser zng Setondad by Trustes HSary Grant that the

fal]@wing Peeolution be duly adopted:

REZOLLITION - SETTING FENALTY

NHEREAS, this Boarg has foung Fatroiman Fatricl Nichoig guilty of the
chargs of insuboﬁdinatimn oo giving false and misl&ading informat ion
to his SUpzriors whils under oath on March 17, 1394 : ang

WHEREAS » Fateoiman Nichaols has ey FEpresentad by Jzgai CoUNSE |
throughout this Civig SErvice Section 75 Procesding; and

NHEREQS, the Villags of Malana Causad g CoRY of Fatraoiman Micholg:!
Personna] iz to ba mailed to hisg counsal by Lips De]ivery FErvics on
August 3, 1334, with notice that suUCh file Would be yged by thisg Eoard
in detevmining ANY appropriatsa PEnalty in the 2vent of g finding of
quilt, ang aT?owing DfFicae Nichois and his counsa] an SPPortunity o
submit informat ime With PEspect to such PeErsonne) Tilz; and

WHEREQS, the Village Board has Feviawed 1] 2vidance submitted on

behalf of Fatraoitman Nichm]s, the transcwipt of the hzaring heid pul o

durne 14, 4, ths Peport of Hearing Officmem Jdohn H. Lawliss dated
4,

1
Judy 28, 19 and the =said Pereonnel f4je,

4

]
BT

NIZ THEREFGHE, BE IT RESDLUED, that the Village Eoard finds that ths
actions of Fatroiman Nichaols in giving false and mis]eading

informat ion to hig SUpEriors on March 17, 1934, while undzmk zath,
constitutas Unacceptahls behavior iR & FPolice Officar of the Village
oof Malone; and it ig

RESDLVED, that the Villags EBoard fipds that Fatrolman Michalg: histaory
o emp]oyment, 4% shown by hig PErsornne ] fila, demonstrates Clearly
that he has bean ang continues to b disrupt ive to the morals andg



functimning of the Villags Folics Depaﬂtment, that he g unabls tgx
RCoeEpt criticism o Punishment in & construct ive fashian, and that hs
is unable to funct jon within the Clearly zstablished chain of command g
and it g furthee

HESDLUED, that Fatricl Nichols be and he hateby g dismissed Trom
Service with the Folice Department of tha Village of Malome,

Ayes 4 Nayvesg Q REZOLLTION HEREEY ADOFTED

E?izgaeth JoUVBzesett e
Village Cier

I, Elizabeth d. Bmss
Malome, de hzraby certify that
CopY,. and the whio e tharemf, of a Fesolut ion adopted at z mazt ing of
the Village EBEoard of Trustess h=ld August 22, 1934,

2tte, Village Clerl T the Viliage of
the fmﬂegming 15 a trus and Corract

EEAL _é(’, s liiTh :
Elizabeth g, Eessotte
Village Clemk
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THOMAS P. HALLEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW

£67 MILL STREET
£ POUGHKEEPSIE, N. Y. 1260
August 19, 1994 (814) 452-D120

FAX (914) 4532-9192

Board of Trustees - Village of Malone
€/o The Village Clerk

16 Elm Street

Malone, NY 12935

RE: Village of Malone v Patrick Nichols
Gentlemen:

Civil.Service Law provides that an employee be allowed to
address his employer prior to a disciplinary penalty being
imposed. Officer Nichols was not given this opportunity in
the Fall of 1993. He welcomes the opportunity which is
given to him at this time. He hopes, however, that he will
He not charged in the future with any violations of the rules
and regulations of the Police Department as a result of
making these statements to the Board in regard to his own

case.

There are two very important aspects of the case which should
be noted by the Board before it makes a final determination
in this matter. The first concern relates, of course, to the
finding of guilt on the part of the Hearing Officer as to the
charges brought against Officer Nichols on May 3, 1994. The
second concern is the recommendation of the Hearing Officer
that Officer Nichols not be returned to his position as a
Village Police Officer, based upon his belief that such
return to duty would create disruption within the Department.

As you know, the majority of the charges pertain to comments
made to the local media by Officer Nichols. It is alleged in
the charges that these comments brought discredit to members
of the Pelice Department, or to the Department itself.
However, during cross examination, Chief Phillips, at pages
59 through 74 of the transcripts, Chief Phillips was asked on
numerous occasions how these Statements brought discredit to
members of the Police Department. His answers were generally
that he "believed" that Officer Nichols was referring to
certain members of the Police Department, and anyone "with a
second grade education could come up with the same conclusion
that I did." The same series of questions were to asked to
Assistant Chief Moll, at Page 92 through 105 of the
transcript. Again, the sane general answers were given by
him that the reference was to cfficial business, the Pclice
Department as a whole, or to Officer Nichols own statement
and activities. Neither the Chief nor the Assistant Chief
could identify any particular individual who had been
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discredited in Officer Nichols’ statements, nor could they
state how or in what manner discredit was brought upon the
Police Department, other than to continue to state that they
believed there was discredit brought upon the Department.
Perhaps Chief Phillips best expressed the reality of the
charges when he stated, at page 64 of the transcript, that
Officer Nichols was bringing discredit to the Department
because he was "trying to get people on to his side of an
issue in regards to a personnel matter.w However, the
bersonnel matter referred to was Officer Nichols own charges,
which, at that time, had been widely publicized throughout
the media.

There was not one specific incident brought forth at the
hearing as to any particular individual who was discredited
by any of the statements of Officer Nichols. These
statements were publicized in the summer of 1993, well before
this Board reinstated Officer Nichols in October of 1993. TIf
the statements were so inflammatory, derogatory, and
discrediting, why did the Village Board take no action with
regard to such statements in October of 19937

The remaining charges make reference to petitions that
circulated in support of Officer Nichols. He was charged
with participating in the circulation of the petitions and
with lying about this incident during a five hour
interrogation. It should be noted that out of the entire
five hours of questioning, which was performed by Chief
Phillips and Assistant Chief Moll, without the benefit of
Officer Nichols having an attorney present, the Village now

interrogation that he was not sure, could not specifically
remember, and was uncertain as to specifics relating to the
circulating of petitions.

Hearing Officer Lawless states that there was credible
testimony that Officer Nichols did approach four persons and
asked them to sign the petitions. It should be

noted that one of the four persons referred to by Hearing
Officer Lawless was originally to be a witness for the
Prosecution, but was later dropped by them and called as a
witness by the defense. The witnesses called by the
Prosecution to prove these charges were Scott Smith of Smith
Towing, Ed Ritzman, a customer, and Dale Lamitie, an
employee. Hearing Officer Lawless failed to include in his
report the admission on the part of Scott Smith that he
received a lot of towing business from the Police Department.
He stated, at page 155 of the transcript in response to the
question "and you are the favorite towing ocperator of the
Village Police?" was "they use me quite often, yes.n® Hearing
Officer Lawless considers Smith a "credible witness." It



should be remembered that Chief Phillips has often stated
that Scott Matimore is not a "Ccredible witness" because of
Matimore’s criminal record. Interestingly, the following
series of questions took place during Scott Smith’s cross
examination:

"Q. Have you ever been arrested?
Yes. I have.
For what?

Disorderly conduct.

A.

Q.

A.

Q. Anything else?
A. ‘Not that I can recall.

Q. Well, ever been arrested for anything, burglary or
arson?

A. That was the original charge and it was, through the
Courts, dropped off to disorderly conduct, and I had one
case that was acquitted.r™

Scott Smith further testified at page 157 of the transcript
that he did not see anyone else sign the petitions in
question.

The testimony of Dale Lamitie, at pages 162 through 167 of
the transcript demonstrates that Officer Nichols did not ask
Dale Lamitie to the sign petition. Indeed, when Dale
Lamitie was asked whether the statements made by Officer
Nichols during the course of the interrogation were true, he
answered that they were, in fact true, and correct. Dale
Lamitie indicated that he did not see anyone else sign the
petitions. Nor was he asked to sign by Officer Nichols.
Indeed, his statement was, at pages 165 through 166 of the
transcript

"a. I asked what the petition was about.
Q. Okay. What did he say to you?

A. Read it.

Q. Any what did you say?

A. I read it.

Q. What did you say after you got done reading it?



A, What did I say I said -- well, I just signed it, okay
and Carl Thomas signed it right behind me."

The witness did not recall who asked Carl Thomas to sign it,
and had no idea how the petition got from him to Carl Thomas.
Edward A. Ritzman was called as a witness by the Village, and
testified that Officer Nichols asked him to sign the
petition. Edward Ritzman also identified himself as a former
employee of the State Police for some 23 years. It is
unknown what the relationship was between Ritzman and Hearing
Officer Lawless. (Perhaps this will come out in a subsequent
proceeding). In this regard, Officer Nichols called as a
character witness Robert Benjamin, who was similarly retired
from the NYS Police. Robert Benjamin testified, at page 196
of the transcript, about the outstanding reputation of
Officer Nichols, and particularly his reputation for honesty
and telling the truth. When asked about the reputation of
Edward Ritzman as a fellow Trooper, Robert Benjamin stated at
page 197: "I’d say that he’s got a poor reputation.” Hearing
Office Lawless considered Ritzman a credible witness.

The report by Hearing Officer Lawless contains numerous
inaccuracies. For example, Hearing Officer Lawless states in
his report that Ken Cring testified, that he, Cring,
"assisted" in drawing up the petitions. A review of the
Cring testimony does not indicate the use of the word
"assisted" at any time. The entire testimony of Ken Cring
with regard the petitions is as follows, taken from page 200
of the transcript:

"Q. I take it, sir, you were engaged in some of these
petitions on his behalf?

A. Yes, sir.
Q. Would you tell me just generally what you did?

A. I actually wrote the petition and made several copies,
distributed one myself.n

There is absolutely no basis for the Hearing Officer’s
statement that Ken Cring assisted in drawing up the
petitions.

On page 16 of his report, Officer Lawless states that
objections made by both counsels were generally overruled.
This is not true. Each and everyone of the defense
objections were overruled, and all but one of the
Pprosecution’s objections were sustained. Hearing Officer
Lawless also states that Officer Nichols can no longer
operate within the Police Department in a professional and
effective manner. He neglects to include testimony of a



number of witnesses in this regard. Specifically, Officer
Dean Fountain stated, at page 189 of the transcript, that he
was “nervous" working with Officer Nichols because of the
problems that Offjicer Nichols was going through, ang that
Officer Fountain did not want to be dragged into the middile
of it like he was in the course of the hearing. oOfficer
Fountain’s concern with being in the "middle of it" went so
far that he did not want to participate in the five hour
interrogation as Officer Nichols’ union representative. At
page 190 of the transcript, Officer Fountain recalls his
concerns, acknowledging that when he was asked why don’t you
want to go in, he said, in effect "I have a wife and kid.w
Officer Steve Stone further specifically testified, at page
194 of the transcript, that he, Officer Stone, still trusts
Officer Nichols. on every occasion when this attorney
atteﬁpted to find out who were the officers who stated
complaints about Officer Nichols, or indicated that they digd
not want to work with him, the Village Attorney objected, and
the objection was upheld by Hearing Officer Lawless. Thus,
we were prevented from determining the nature of the
complaints, and whether any person was, in fact Specifically
dissatisfied with Officer Nichols, or whether this was Jjust
"hearsay" or "rumor." In what was described as a "search for
the truthn by Hearing Officer Lawless, these facts

Were not permitted to come up. Indeed, this line of
questioning gave rise to perhaps the most troubling aspect of
the actions of this Hearing Officer. At page 74 of the
transcript, the question was posed as to who were the
officers the Chief claimed were afraid to be assigned with
Nichols. ©This question was objected to by the village
Attorney. The Hearing Officer sustained the objection and
made the following comments at page 75 of the transcript:

"If Officer Nichols does go back to work, it’s just
going to create havoc in the department as far as the
other people being named here ... We have the Chief of
Police who was here under oath testifying that he had
Some problems with the other people who did not want to
work with him when he came back, and he had to change
Some work schedules. I think this stands by itself.

I’m going to sustain the objection, and the Chief does
not have to name the other police officers. He is under
ocath. We accept what he says." '

Incredibly, we have a situation where only one witness has
been called, the Chief of Police, and the Hearing Officer has
already determined that if Officer Nichols goes back to work
"its just going to create havoc in the department.” Perhaps
most importantly, and most seriously, the Hearing Officer has
already stated "we accept what he says" in relation to the
Chief’s testimony. Thus, no amount of cross examination
could apparently change the mind of the Hearing Officer. fThe




great unanswered question is who the Hearing Officer was
referring to when he said "we accept what he says.” It was
understood that this was an independent Hearing Officer, who
was not acting by or on behalf of anyone, but rather was
acting impartially. We question who the allegiances are in
his statement that "we accept what he says.” Following this
statement by the Hearing Officer, this attorney respectfully
requested that the Hearing Officer excuse himself from the
case because "it sounds like there is already an indication
he shouldn‘t go back to work. I say this with respect, but I
heard the statement and I am troubled by it." fThe Hearing
Officer refused to disqualify himself stating at page 76 of
the transcript that "I am saying that if he does go back to
work and those four people are named in a small department
like this in the Village, it is going to create all kinds of
problems." The Hearing Officer then goes on to state that he
has never met Officer Nichols, and does not recall meeting
the Chief.

The question still remains as to what relationship, if any,
the Hearing Officer had with any of the other persons
testifying in this case, or with any members of the Village
Administration, or their relatives. This question cannot be
answered at this point. The impartiality of a hearing
officer is often not discovered during the course of a
hearing. Indeed, it was only revealed during the course of
the June 17th hearing, under cross examination of the Chief
of Police, at page 56, that the Chief of Police had asked
prior Hearing Officer Brian McKee to be his best man at his
upcoming wedding. Nonetheless, the Chief and Brian McKee
have insisted to date, that Hearing Officer McKee was
completely unbiased.

Due to the demonstrated close friendship on the part of
Hearing Officer McKee and Chief Phillips, any prior
disciplinary actions taken against Officer Nichols should not
be considered by this Village Board in this case. The
Village Board should judge this case on the facts alone as
they exist at this time. As noted, the Village Board has
never previously expressed any concern about the statements
made by Officer Nichols during the summer of 1993. TIf the
Village Board believes that Officer Nichols did not correctly
answer questions posed to him during a five hour
interrogation, it would be appropriate for the Village Board
to read the entire transcript of that interrogation, and
determine whether or not an individual, faced by two people
whom he has accused of wrong doing, has willfully and
intentionally given untrue statements during the course of
this questioning. The Hearing Officer’s report as indicated
above is baseless and does not accurately reflect the record
of this case. 1Indeed, the Hearing Officer himself admits, at
page 16 of his report, that he allowed testimony into



evidence that "was not relevant." It is saig that Officer
Nichols is feared Or mistrusted by unnamed, faceless members
of the Department. Every effort to identify his potential
accusers was denied by the Hearing Officer. The Hearing
Created a sense of fear, without giving us the right to
confront the very people who allegedly expressed such fear.

Pat Nichols believes in the Village and in this Department.
To him, honesty, integrity and experience are ways of life,
not just words or a letterhead.

0

has reported what he felt to be violations of State and
Federal Laws, which laws he is legally obligated to uphold.
Officer Nichols is not a liar. He is not malicious,
retaiiatory, or vindictive as certain individuals would 1like
this Board to believe. There are indeed two sides to every
story. I am advised that On one occasion a Board Trustee

of the story. However, this friend of both the Board member
and Officer Nichols attended both hearings, and has reaqd to
some degree the transcripts of both hearings. I would
respectfully request that the Village Trustees read all of
the transcripts, both of the hearing and the interrogation.
Do not base your opinion solely on conversations with Officer
Nichols’ accusers.

When a police officer witnesses or becomes aware of blatant
and illegal wrong doing, he is required to right the wrong.
This is what Officer Nichols did. This is what Americans
have been fighting for over two hundred years. This case

is not about Officer Nichols losing his job or ending his
career. This case is about your community. There are nearly
10,000 people being served by you and by Officer Nichols. If
Officer Nichols loses, then, I believe, all the honest and
good people of the Village of Malone also lose, and lose big.
If Officer Nichols loses, there will not be sense of trust
and faith in this community, but rather a sense of fear,
anger, and mistrust and, yes, a discredit to the Police
Department. This is a step backward, which should not
allowed by this Village Board.

We request that you reinstate Officer Nichols to his position
as a Village Police Officer, and return to him the six weeks
of pay that were taken from him, as well as any other
benefits that may have been lost. You cannot, of course,
under any circumstances, return to him his peace of mind, nor
can you relieve his family from the personal hell that they
have suffered. I have saig before and said again that if
Officer Nichols is guilty of anything, he is guilty of being
a "good cop." He is perhaps a little to good for certain
people, who do not want him asking questions or opening



doors, or shedding light on dark secrets. This is, however,
what he pledged to do, and what he continues to do. I
believe that he is a respected person in this community, ang
indeed, is more respected than his accusers. These are the
things that his family keeps in mind when they wonder how

uphold the law. I would ask that this Village Board do
likewise. Please do not permit political or retaliatory
motives of a certain select few to control the will of the
People. The People who have elected you and hope that you

Cc: Patricl Nichols
146 Webster Street
Malone, NY 12953
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Attorneys and Counsclors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.O. Box 2788
Mzlone, New York 12 933
HL"“I’ES Telephome: (518) 4
STEWART Fax: (318) ¢

Mayer James Feeley
16 Elm Street -
Malone, New York 12553

I think the hCarJng went guite well, Thank vou for allowihg
me to represent the Village again in this matter I continue to
hqve =Cme concerns about an appeal on CO“QL .tutional grounds with

respect to the charges cf Speaxing to the media. acwever, if Jack
Lawliiss accepts our proof that Pat is a liar, then T believe that
W& are hcome free. The proof was strong. Cn the other hand, it has
to be Gifficult for a COp to kelieve that &ncther cop has lieqd.

I am enclesing a bill for services, which T hope you and the
bcar d will fing reasonable, Thanks again for letting me be of
service.

Very truly ycurs

EUGHES & STEWART, »p.cC.

/ § h
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'B rian S. Stewart
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By ALSON CALKINS ,vm.Bmmmmo? and for being untruthfuyl about 2 peti- again with the Village Board. It is expected to an- lates: hearing was that Lawliss apparently made
T Sk Writer noq._, he was circulating in his own support. Aounce its decision during an Aug. 22 meeting, some decisions early-on in the hearing.

Malone Bureou The second hearing was conducted by Hzaring Last year, Nichols was elected to the Malone Halley specifically referred to the transcript of

B 2 < fi OH X : Town Board where he is currently serving. the proceedings in which Lawliss said, © If Of-
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mawﬁ_eﬂHmWWm rmemmm_.MHMMwwm_.%hwmm w?mmﬁﬂﬂﬂwm be ichols be fired. ' 7_nro~mm atiorney, Thomas Halley, said the sec- ficer Nichols does go back to work 1t’s just going to
fired, according to the findings of the latest hear- In his report, Lawliss wrote that Nichals's ac. ©nd hearing was as much a travesty of justice 23 create havoc {n the mwnm..naman as far as the omvoL.
ing ' tions “show a pattern of ongoing disrezard for the first. He said the Village Boards decision will  people being named here - - . il he does gu back to
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ting the alleged mistreatment of & prisoner in own image in the community than tha: of the them to noc_.Lﬁ._: ptate Supreme Court for a review Lawliss made that decision after hearing testimony
police custody department’s . . . {and that) he obviously is not ©f the board's determination. But regardiess of from the first witness — Malone Police Chiaf

After a hearing in which Hearing Officer Brian <oncerned about the consequences of his actions as  What the village does, we will bezin litigation mw James Phillips — and without hearing ar+ other
MaDe eearing in o Hearing ( given a job they pertain to the overall reputation of his Federal District Court in Albany on a number of witnesses.

mm ; edartment.” civil rights violations and federal statutory vio- “The man had already made up his mind before
other than In the Police Department — or be fired deyar :..,m.;. - lations.” Halley said. . . “<  he heard any "mm"m.ﬂo:.«w It's ovivoﬁ that Pat will
if that was impossible — Nichols was returned to awliss wrote that some of Nichols's fellow of- ) ‘ f
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. . g . . . . - s Nichols refussd comment on the advice of hiz at-
again on charges that included breaking depart- “adversely affect it3 service to the public.” Nichols's rights. torney, but said he is curious as to what the deci.
mental regulations for talking to the press without The fate of Nichols's employment now rests Halley said he believed the worst travesty in the  sion of the Village Board wil] be.
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.}{onesty . Integrity Experience

Lawliss Investigative Agency

July 28,.1994.

Hon. James N. Feeley
Mayor.

Village of Malone

16 Elm Street

Malone, New York 12553

Re: Villace of Malore v. Patrick Nichols _

Dear Mayor Feeley:

Pursuant to my being appointed Hearing Officer in the above
matter, I have conducted a hearing in this matter regarding ..
disciplinary proceedings against Police Officer Patrick Nichols
wnich was held in Malone, New York on-June- 16, 18¢4.. My report-
of findings. and recommendations in this matter is attached to
this letter.

Also please find my bill for services rendered.

If I can of be of further assistance to you in this matter
Or any "other matter,"please’ do not-hesitate.to contact me. -+-

Sincerely,

John H. Lawliss

P ..,Ent:los;zrés;;:if::_ Do oL e TR e e coiet o
o "JHL/1ms ' o S . '

162 Margaret Street ¢ Plattsburgh, New York 12901.1838 ¢+ Phone 561.9253.
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Village of Malone New York

16 EIm Street
MALONE, NEW YORK 12853

Telephone: (518) 4834570

July 29, 1994

Thomas P, Halley
297 Mill Street-
Poughkeepsie;_New York 12601

Dear Mr. Halley:

Encleosed is a copy of the hearing. of;lcer S report in the matter. of
the Village of Malonme. V. Patrick Nichols. . .- -

I correspond with you to inquire of you as to whether or not you wish
to have the finds of this report made. public.. Plezse communicate. with
this office your desire by £:00 P.M.,- Monday, August 1,1994_

ci ncerely ours,

/frnfd

L//./Iames Feeley
Mayor

JF/cdy.

Encs.

**Original Mailed 7/29/94
Copy Faxed 7/29/94



HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.O. Bax #788
Malone, New York 12953
BRYAN J. HUGHES Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S. STEWART Fax: (518) 483-4005

July 29, 1994

VIA FAX TRANSMISSION

THOMAS P. HALLEY, ESQ.
Attorney at Law

297 Mill street

Poughkeepsie, New York 12601

RE: Village of Malone v. Patrick Nichols
Civil Service £75

I understand that John Lawliss has delivered his decision in
this matter to Mayor Feeley. I have not received a copy yet and I
presume you have not either. I have instructed Mayor Feeley to fax
a ccpy to you.

I have not had a chance to review the decision yet but T
understand that the Hearing Officer has recommended that Mr.
Nichols be dismissed.

The purpose of this letter is to notify you that the Board of
Trustees cf the Village of Malone will meet on August 22, 19924 at
6:30 p.m. The Board will first meet in executive session to
determine Officer Nichols’ guilt or innocence after reviewing the
Hearing Officer’s recommendation and the transcripts of the
hearing. Subsequent to the determination, and only if the
determination is cne of guilty, the Board will then review Officer
Nichols’ personnel record in compliance with the reguirements of
Bigelow vs. Board of Trustees 63 NY2d 407.

We had previously delivered copies of Officer ©Nichols’
personnel record to you but another one is enclosed. According to
the Bigelow decision, Officer Nichols has the right to submit a
written response to any item contained in the personnel record,
whether in the nature of correcting errors or submitting evidence
in mitigation.
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Cite as 483 N.Y.S.2d 173 (Cr.App. 1984)
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sidered and an opportunity to submit a
written response relative to such informa-
tion.

_{Thomas J. Snider, Massena, for appellant. a2

Robert J. Leader, Carmel, for respon-
dent.

OPINION OF THE COURT
JONES, Judge,

After a civil service employee has been
found guilty of misconduct the public em-
ployer may consider material included- in
the employee's employment record in deter-
mining an appropriate sanction; however,
the employee must first be given notice of
the data to be considered and an opportuni-
ty to submit a written response relative to
such information.

By this article 78 proceeding petitioner
employee challenges his dismissal by re-
spondent Village Board from a position as’
village police officer after a departmental
hearing pursuant to section 75 of the Civil
Service Law on five charges that had been
lodged against him. The hearing officer
had exonerated petitioner” of four of the
charges but found him guilty of the fifth
involving issuance of a bad check. Noting
that the record before him was silent as to
petitioner’s employment record, he had ree-
ommended that a 30-day suspension with-
out pay be imposed as a sanction.

The Village Board, after reviewing a
transcript of the hearing, adopted the find-
ings of fact made by the hearing _|officer 473
and found petitioner guilty of the bad
check charge. In connection with fixing
the penalty, however, without notice to the
officer it also reviewed his record of em-
ployment maintained by the Chief of Police,
which included documents disclosing that a
charge of violation of the Conservation
Law on July 15, 1975 had been compro-
mised by petitioner’s payment of a fine and
that, with respect to two charges of disobe-
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dience of an order and dereliction of duty
on May 2, 1980, petitioner had waived the
right to a hearing and accepted a sanction
of temporary loss of duty without pay.
The notice of determination thereafter is-
sued by the Board advised petitioner of the
Board’s acceptance of the hearing officer’s
findings and of its own finding of guilt and
stated that “after reviewing your record of
employment in connection with fixing a
penalty” it was imposing a punishment of
dismissal.

Petitioner thereafter instituted this arti-
cle 78 proceeding to annul his dismissal,
challenging the action of the Board in in-
specting his personnel file and considering
its contents in imposing the penalty that it
did. Supreme Court found no impropriety
on the part of the Board, noting that the
employment record had been considered by
neither the hearing officer nor the Board in
the determination of petitioner’s guilt and
that consideration of the contents of such
record was permissible for determination
of an appropriate penalty for the proved
charge. Rejecting a claim by petitioner
that the penalty was irrational, arbitrary
and capricious, the court observed that,
even without resort to petitioner’s employ-
ment record, the penalty imposed was ra-
tional.

The Appellate Division, 98 A.D.2d 933,
470 N.Y.S.2d 925, affirmed Special Term’s
dismissal of the petition, casting doubt on
the propriety of the Board's examination of
the contents of petitioner’s employment
record without its having been introduced
at the hearing or Petitioner having been
given an opportunity to respond to its con-
tents, but concluding that, because the pen-
alty imposed was appropriate for the viola-
tion established “regardless of petitioner’s
prior employment record” (98 A.D.2d, at p.
934, 470 N.Y.S.2d 925), remittal for recon-
sideration of the penalty was unnecessary,
On petitioner’s appeal by our leave, we
reverse,

s7e 1T It must be observed at the outset

that this is not an instance in which materi-
al outside the record of the disciplinary
hearing was considered in the adjudicatory
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determination of petitioner’s guilt—the

practice that we condemned in Matter of

Stmpson v Wolansky, 38 N.Y.2d 391, 380
N.Y.8.2d 630, 343 N.E.2d 274, Here, re.
course to petitioner’s employment record
Mmaintained by the Chief of Police was
had—and properly so—only after there had
been a decision, based on the hearing tran-
script, that the police officer’s misconduct
had been established. In the determination
of an appropriate sanction for a proved
present act of misconduct an employee’s
past history contained in the departmenta]
file, including both material which is com-
mendatory and that which reflects unfavor-
ably on the employee, is relevant and ap-
propriately taken into account (Matter of
Gibides v. Powers, 45 N .Y.2d 994, 413 N.Y,
S.2d 115, 385 N.E.24 1043; Matter of Bal
v. Murphy, 43 N.Y.2d 762, 401 N.Y.S.24
1011, 372 N.E.24 799; Muatter of Pell v
Board of Educ., 34 N.Y.24 222, 240, 356
N.Y.S.2d 833, 313 N.E.2d 321). According-
ly, in the present case the Village Board
was entitled, and in the responsible dis-
charge of its duty it might even be said
required, to give attention to the doc-
uments disclosing earlier dispositions of
charges of violation of statute and of mis-
conduct in connection with petitioner’s em-
ployment.

[2] Fundamental fairness to petitioner
(although not rising to the dignity of consti-
tutional entitlement), as well as regard for
the integrity of the Board’s consideration
of his employment record, however, re-
quired that examination of the documents
in his file not be ex parte. Petitioner
should have been informed of the adverse
material which was contained in his person-
nel file prior to the Board's determination
of sanction and at a time sufficient to have
permitted him an opportunity to furnish to
the Board a written response. Such notice
to an employee for whom discipline is im-
pending will permit discovery of any error
in the compilation of the employment
record as well as afford the employee an
opportunity to put before the disciplining
body any relevant ameliorating data so as
to assure that the body is in a position to

63 N.Y.2d 477
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MATTER OF JULIUS P.

Clte as 483 N.Y.S.2d 175 (Ct.App. 1984)

make a considered judgment of the signifi-
cance to be attached to prior, unfavorable
incidents. In the present case, petitioner
does not dispute the accuracy of the doc-
uments contained in his file which record
the dispositions of the 1975 and 1980
_lars charges |against him; this of course would
not necessarily be so in the instance of
every disciplined employee, He does, how-
ever, seek to tender matter in mitigation—
Le., the reason for his conduct which was
the basis of the charge of violation of the
Conservation Law. Whether an employee
on whom discipline is about to be imposed
would offer challenge to the records includ-
ed in his file or would submit mitigating
information concerning the data contained,
prior notice of the material to be considered
would in either event be a prerequisite,

In a somewhat similar context we have,
in the interest of nonconstitutional funda-
mental fairness, encouraged disclosure of
matter that may enter into the determina-
tion of a sentence in a eriminal action (Peo-
nle v. Perry, 36 N.Y.2d 114, 120, 365 N.Y.

| S.2d 518, 324 N.E.2d 878; cf. L.1975, ch.

310, § 1, amdg CPL 390.50).

Because such prior notice was lacking in
petitioner’s case, the matter must be remit-
ted to respondent Village Board for compli-
ance with the procedure here described and
to afford petitioner opportunity for a writ-
ten responsive submission. The error in
failing to have given petitioner notice of
the content of his personnel file cannot be
disregarded, as the court below has sug-
gested because in its view the charge of
Which petitioner had been found guilty it-
self provided adequate basis for dismissal
irrespective of his employment record,
There can be no assurance that the Village
Board, which was vested in the first in-
Stance with authority to select an appropri-
ate sanction, would have imposed dismissal
in face of whatever submission petitioner
might have furnished with respect to the
data included in his personnel file. A re-
mittal of the matter to that body for the
EXercise of its judgment is therefore e
Quired (Matter of Admiral Wine & Lig.
Co. v. State Lig. Auth., 61 N.Y.2d 858, 473
N.Y.8.2d 969, 462 N.E.2d 146; cf. Moster
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of von Wiegen, 63 N.Y.2d 163, 481 N.Y.
S.2d 40, 470 N.E.2d 838).

Accordingly, the order of the Appellate
Division should be reversed, with costs, and
the case remitted to Supreme Court with
direction to return it to the Village Board
for determination of an appropriate penalty
in accordance herewith.

COOKE, CJ., and JASEN, WACHTLER,
MEYER, SIMONS and KAYE, JJ., concur.

_1Order reversed, with costs, and matter _|a7s
remitted to Supreme Court, Essex County,
with directions to return it to the Village
Board for further proceedings in accord-
ance with the opinion herein.

Monroe County Department of Social

County department of social services
broughit proceeding to terminate natural
mother’s parental rights to her child on
basis of abandonment. The Family Court,
Monroe County, Leonard E. Maas, J., dis-
missed the petition, and the Supreme
Court, Appellate Division, 100 A.D.2d 741,
473 N.Y.S.2d 6383, reversed. On appeal, the
Court of Appeals, Simons, J., held that: (1)
evidence supported finding that natural
mother had abandoned her child, and (2)
agency had no obligation to encourage con-
tact between parent and child.

Affirmed.

L




July 8, 1994

Penelope Clute

clinton County District Attorney
County Government Center
Plattsburgh, New York 12901-2933

RE: Matter of Patrick Nichols
Dear Ms. Clute:
Thank you for your letter of June 29, 1994.

I am still unsure as to two gquestions posed in my prior
letter of June 22, 1994.

Is it correct that your office granted permission to Mr.
Stewart to convey the offer to this office? If so, is that
offer accurately reflected in Mr. Stewart’s letter of June
13, 1994? Thank you for your continuing attention and

response.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS P. HALLEY
'c.: Patrick Nichols

146 Webster Street
Malone, New York 12953

EXHIBIT



CLINTON COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

PENELOPE D. CLUTE
Clinton County Government Center

137 Margaret Street
Plattsburgh, NY 12901
(518) 565-4770 ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
Catherine M. Paul
Joseph Lavorando
Thomas M. Mumnane
Oliver L. Bickel

JUL o&,w%

June 29, 1994

Thomas P. Halley, Esqg.
297 Mill Street
Poughkeepsie, NY 12601

RE: Patrick Nichols

Dear Mr. Halley:

Franklin County Court Judge Robert Main appointed me as Special
Prosecutor regarding the perjury allegations against Mr. Nichols.
A copy of that Order is enclosed. To date, that is the extent of
the matters referred to my office.

Your June 22, 1994 letter encloses a June 13 letter to you from
Brian S. Stewart. As I read it, by its terms, the offer made
therein expired on Tuesday, June 14, 1994 at 5:00 PM. Therefore,
the questions you address to me seem quite moot.

Sincerely,
s | —
fgié)quglﬁ \V/L

Penelope PD[~Clute
Special Pyosecutor
for Franklin County

encl.

EXHIBIT ™



CLINTON COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
PENELOPE D. CLUTE
Clinton County Government Center

137 Margaret Street
Plattsburgh, NY 12901
(518) 565-4770 ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
Catherine M. Paul
Joseph Lavorando
Thomas M. Murnane
Oliver L. Bickel

JuL 0'&;1994

June 29, 1994

Thomas P. Halley, Esq.
297 Mill Street
Poughkeepsie, NY 12601

RE: Patrick Nichols

Dear Mr. Halley:

Franklin County Court Judge Robert Main appointed me as Special
Prosecutor regarding the perjury allegations against Mr. Nichols.
A copy of that Order is enclosed. To date, that is the extent of
the matters referred to my office.

Your June 22, 1994 letter encloses a June 13 letter to you from
Brian S. Stewart. As I read it, by its terms, the offer made
therein expired on Tuesday, June 14, 1994 at 5:00 PM. Therefore,
the questions you address to me seem quite moot.

Penelope lute
Special Pyosecutor
for Franklin County

Sincerely, ‘
"(;./'/

encl.

EXHIBIT ()



'HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

s Attorneys and Counselors at Law

31 Elm Street
P.O. Box #788
Malone, New York 12953

BRYAN J. HUGHES Telephone: (518) 483-4330
BRIAN S. STEWART Fax: (518) 483-4005

July 6, 1994

Thomas P. Halley, Esd.
297 Mill Street
Poughkeepsie, New York 12601
RE: MALORNE V5. PATRICK NICHOLS

Dear Tom:

I have received a copy of the Transcript and I trust you have
also. T recall that there may have been an unresolved discussion
regarding the need for post-hearing memorandum. I would appreciate
it if you would communicate with Mr. Lawless and resolve that issue
so that it dces not become a subject of appeal.

Very truly yours,

HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.

Brian S§. Stewart
BSS/mew

cc: Jack Lawliss



TaoMmas P. HALLEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW

July 8, 1994
Brian S. Stewart, Esd.
Hughes & Stewart
31 Elm Street
PC Box 788
Malone, New York 12953
RE: Village of Malone v Nichols
Dear Mr. Stewart:
This is in reply to your letter of July ©
the submission of a brief and legal argum
cfficer.
on page 242 of “he transcript of the hear
officer was asked by me whether he would
hefore there was & decision rendered. He
will, one way or the sther, but at least
with yvou.”
T do not have either a
hearing cfficer. I pre
his word, and that he
promised.
~ P
Very Lruly yours,
S -k
s W{ & g
( Al B

THCMAS P. H
CC.t Patrick
148

297 MILL STREET
POUGHKEEPSIE, N. Y.
(P14) 452-2120
FAX (014) 452-9182

, 1934, regarding
ents to the hearing
ing, the hearing

be in touch with me
arnswered: ‘yes, I

I will ke in touch

12601



ERYAN J1. HUGHES M Telephene: (518) 48

HUGHES & STEWART, P. C.

Attorneys and Counselors at Law
31 Elm Street
P.O. Box #788
Malone, New York 12833

3
ERIAN S. STEWART Fax: (518) $823-4005

July 14, 1994

JOHN TLAWLISS
162 Margaret Street
Plattsburgh, New York 12501

Re: Village of Malone vs. Patrick Nichols
Dear Mr. Lawliss:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter I recently received from Thomas
Halley. Mr. Halley apparently does not have your address even
though it is set forth on the first or second page of the

transcript.

I would appreciate it if you would get in tocuch with Mr.
Halley regarding the necessity of a final brief.

With best personal regards, I remain,
Very truly yours,

HUGHES & STEWART, P.C.

BRIAZN S. STEWART
BsS/ajs
Encl.
c.c.: Thomas P. Halley
James Feeley
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Village of Malone New York

16 Eim Strest
MALONE, NEW YORK 12853

Telephone: (518) 483-4570

June 23. 1994

Malone. New ToOrE 12953

Nigar Mr. Vensel :

This will confirm our conversation of June =2, 1994, and
our written reguest that & memorandum ot law be pwnv1dec to vou
DEPtdlﬂlﬂq to the e rension of unpaid suspension of a2 public emplovee .

Eoth Brian Stewart and 1 informed counssl to Fatrick Nichols
af the impending extension of the unpg caid SUSRENS100n -« The extension
was a result of the unilateral rﬁquest nf Attornev THOMas Halley for
an adiournment of the hearing date. M. Halley acrepd to all
conditions and was mailed two letters regarding this matter. O0E from
me and one from EBrian Stewart.

The Villaase fesls it is on sound 1 eaal around ancd that it is

incumbent on Fatrick Nichole and i attorney to prove otherwlice .
VIFV twwLy f¢ /V
’/?:M/M b~

M.

INFrejb



POLICE DEPARTMENT
Village of Malone
2 Park Place
Malone, New York 12953-1601

7 a‘ of te Nrth
Glore AN

(518) 483-2424
(518) 483-2426 FAX

James E. Phillips
Chief of Police

Release of Personnel Records

[, Patrolman Stephen J. Stone, am a permanent Civil service
Employee for the Village of Malone FPolice Department. ['m
aware that under Civil Service Frivacy Laws, the contents of
my personnel file can not be released without a couri arder

. to anyone cutside my immediate employer with out my
permission.

In July 1993, | was given a letter of reprimand for an
incident that toock place at the K of C gn Elm St. This letter
was placed in my file for one year and has since been
removed.

I give Chief James E. Fhillips permission to give copies of
the investigative repcort and all paperwork concerning this
incident to the Clinton County District Attorney's Office for
what ever purpose ithey may sesrve.

Pate Patrolman étephenJJ. Stone
J2-)7-75" /j;;,,,ﬂz&/m/
Date Witness
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@  OFFENSE REPORT
Complainant Karon Russell Case No.
s Phons
Offorsae Personnel Comp. Place of Oceurrencs. o
Report received by cRM__ at_2140 M. Date 06-01 19_93 How reported _phone

Officer Assigned A/C Moll

Date and fime offense committed

Time of investigation M. Date

Suspects and/or persons arrested
DETAILS OF OFFENSE (State fully all other circumstances of this offense and its investigation)

Comp. is regards to CR# 3366 (motor vehicle) involving Jack Russell and Ptl. Nichols.

Jack Russell and Karon Russell wished to file statements against Ptl. Nichols for his

conduct while handling the complaint. Statements taken from both the Russell's and

._ their employee, Raymond Gero. Will follow up 06-05-93.

GKM

Completed statements and reviewed CR filed hy Pt1. Nichnls at 0200 Hrs. Interviewed

Ptl, Stone and he_typed out his own statement, completed at 0345, Will interview

3=

Ptl. Nichols and follow up when I return from davs off, 06-05-93, =

GKM.

06-15-93 Interviewed Ptl. Nichols (see statement for details) He figured Ringo was

letting out very soon and when second call came in, there were many people in the

area when they arrived the second time, —

06-15-93 Interviewed Lee LaFleur. he could not hear any of the comments Russell made

1"

. but heard Ptl. Nichols state " If you don't shut up T'm going to arrest you

LaFleur felt that the polire were there because he was blocking the driveway and

figured he had to move, He was_advised that he could park there providing that he

REPORT MADE BY Date




SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT

NO.
Classification

Address Phone No.

Name of Complainant

Karon Russell
Offense

Personnel Comp.

DETAILS OF OFFENSE, PROGRESS OF INVESTIGATION, ETC.:
(Investigating Officer must sign)

two bate 06-15 19,93

Page No.

move the car if someone wanted to go in or out

Went_to K of C_and_looked over. the parking area.in.question..lee.lLaFleur-physically-showed-. -

__the location of the vehicle and that. it was blaocking half of the driveway. . I
GEM o

07-05-93 Chief Reviewed paperwork and concurred with my recommendation, he.further requested

that I talk with the officers involved as he is currently on sick. leave. due .to a back injury.

07-06-93- Reviewed paperwork with Chief and Mayor Feeley. . . ... . o
- GKM

07-07-93 0400 Hrs. Talked with Ptl. Nichols and advised him of the personnel complaint._again

and further that there were four rules that were violated. Verbally went._over each rule. and....

Ptl. Nichols had a hard time understanding why we felt the rules were violated.. He_ further. ...

gave the indication that he will dispute the findings.and having a letter placed.din.his.file.

He was advised to review. the procedure and was given a copy .of.his _statement

GKM -

07-07-93 Interviewed Deny Lefebvre 15 Williams St. 483-6342. Lefebvre was the other PDQ.Cab. ...

cab at the time of the incident, This _girl started crying. and was._scared because.of.-Russell’s. .

actions.
- GRM i
./ESTIGATING OFFICER(S) 26 REPORT MADE BY DATE
27 CASE FILED 28 THIS CASE IS Active (1 29 APPROVED BY
Yes 1 wno [ Cleared by arrest [ Unfounded [J  tnactive L1 other [

FORM LE&-3R
PRICE GROUP A
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VILLAGE OF MALONE POLICE DEPT.
2 PARK PLACE
MALONE, NEW YORK 12953
(518) 483-2424

TO: Chief James Phillips ADDRESS:

DATE: C6-02-973 SUBJECT: Personnel Comnlaint

Chiet,

. I have nnt completed the Personnszl Complaint azainst Ptl. Nichels. Four Statements ware
taken and T will romplete it when I go on Mornings. Needless tc say, Jack Rugsell was
well advisad NOT to go to your residance or to call vou at home 1If something like this

happens again.

SIGNED: A/C Foll




3366
. OFFENSE REPORT

' Complainant K of O Malone Case No,

Address, Elm St. Phona
Offerse Motor Vehicle Placs of Occurrenca_
Report received by cRM at_2134 M. Date 06-01 1993 How reported___phone

Officor Assigned_Staone/ Nichols

Date and time offense committed

Time of investigation M. Date

Suspects and for persons arrested,
DETAILS OF OFFENSE (State fully all other circumstances of this offerse and its investigation)

Patrol was dispatched to the K of C on Elm St. to investigate a car bloacking

a drivewav. Upon arrival spoke with Lee Lafleur of P.D.Q. taxi who was parked on trhe

street. His vehicle was parked facingz east with the rear of the car at the edge of the

driveway to the K of C. He stated he did not call us but that maybe Jack Russell of

. Adirondack Taxi did. AS I was speaking with Lafleur I observed a_second PDQ_cah parked iv

the driveway and across the sidewalk facing the street. Also noticed ftwo Adirondack cabs

beside the PDQ cab. The two adirondack cabs were also in the driveway and behind ome

another. I then approached Jack Russell and asked him if he called at which time he said

ves a began to demand that the cabs from P.D.Q. be ordered to move as one was parked

in the driveway and on the sidewalk. I told Jack that as long as ‘the PDQ cabs moved

when someone was gaining access or leaving or walking on the sidewalk that they were

fine where they were unless a represntative from the K of C wanted them gut. AL the

time I was explaining this to Russell there were drivers in both of the PDQ cabs and

none in Russell's cabs. I then advised the PDOQ cab in the driveway that they would have t

allow pedestrians to walk on the sidewalk. He was also told that if someone from

the K of C wanted them to move theyv would have to. I went into the K of C and found

BINGO in process and noone free to speak with. AS T was entering the K of C Russell was

. loudly using obscene language as he was speaking to someone in a parked car. T adwised

him not to use anymore obscene language or he would be_arrested for same. He stated he

was talking to his wife. I repeated and added_this was the last time I would rell him.

No further complaints. Closed PMN
REPORT MADE BY Date




In regards to a motor vehicle complaint received on

June 1, 1993 at 2134 hrs.. Myself and Officer Stone responded
to the K of C on Elm St. to investigate a car blocking a
driveway. Upon arrival Officer Stone parked the patrol in the
eastbound lane beside a P.D.®. cab., We both exited the
patrol. | interviewed the driver of the P.D.Q. cab Lee
LaFleur. He said that he was not the one that called but
maybe Jack Russel of Adirondack cab called. At the time I was
speaking to LaFleur | observed another P.D.Q. cab parked in
the driveway facing Elm St. and same was partially on the
sidewalk. The driver was in the car. 1 also noticed two
adirondack cabs parked on the east side of the P.D.Q. cab
facing the same direction and were also in the driveway.
There were no drivers in the Adirondack cab. [ then turned
and approached Officer Stone and Jack Russell. | asked Jack
if he wanted us at which time he began demanding that the
B.U:8: czbs be ordered to move as one was blocking the
driveway and on the sidewalk. 1 ashed Jack 1¥ he wa= ths ode
that called and he said yes. I explained to him | would tell
the cab drivers that if someone wanted to get in or out of
the driveway they would have to move their cars but that |

ld not make them move if there was no one wanting to get

or out. [ asked Jack if he was leaving and he said not
until he gets his fares. Which I understood to be passengers.
I then advised the P.D.Q. cabs of the matter. ! told Officer
Stone | would contact someone from the K of C to find out if
they wanted the cabs out of the driveway. As | was walking to
the K of C Officer Stone turned the car around to face West.
I was walking up the stairs to the K of C at which time I
heard Jack Russell using obscene language as he was speaking
to someone in a very loud tone. Due to the many number of
people in the area | advised Russell that he must stop
yelling obscene language or it could result in his arrest./
He made another obscene comment at which time | advised him
this was his last warning about the language. Once inside the
K of C [ could not get anyones attention due to BINGO. I
walked out of the building and directly to the patrol car.
About 3 or 4 minutes after departure we were advised to
return. Upon arrival we spoke with Lee LaFleur at which time
he stated that he was just harassed by Jack Russell and
wanted us to know this because Russell had also made threats
against members of the Police Dept.. Advised LaFleur we woul
make note of same. We then left for the final time.

€




JUNRE 1st 1883

While on patrol was dispatched to a vehicle blocking a
driveway at the K of C on Elm St. Upon arrival saw three
taxis in the driveway of the K. of C., two Adirondack and one
P.D.Q. , only the P.D.Q taxi had a driver in it, this taxi
was the closest to the street, There was another P.D.Q. taxi
parked on the side of Elm St. but it was not blocking the
driveway. Ptlm.Nichols and myself exited the patrol car and
spoke first with the driver of the taxi parked on the side of
Elm St. to see if he had called and he stated he had not.
Also saw Jack Russell standing next to a car parked on Eilm
St. and asked if he had made the call, he stated yes that he
could not get his taxi out because of the P.D.Q. taxi parked
in the driveway. As we where speaking to Russell the P.D.Q.
taxi pulled out of the driveway, asked Russell if he was
going anywhere and he said not now but would when his fare
came out. Advised Russell it was a private driveway and we
could not issue any parking tickets and that all he had to do
was asked them to move and they would have to. Spoke with the
driver of the P.D.4. taxi on the side of the street and he
wanted to know if they could park there to pick up their
fare. Advised them they could only do this if no one else was
coming aor going in the driveway and would have to move
immediately if someonre else came, at this point the taxi that
had besn parked there pulled back in, he was informed of what
was said by radio from the driver we where speaking to.
Russell was still standing a couple of car lengths down from
our location and said " they never do anything for me, they
never listen to me", advised Russe!l again that it was a
private driveway and that we had not received any formal
complaint form the owner yet. | then directed Ptlm. Nichols
to check inside with someone from the K of C. as they had not
yet come outside to speak with us. Ptlm. Nichols then walked
towards the front doors and I went to move the patrol car out
of traffic. Before leaving the driver of the P.D.Q. taxi
parked on the side of the street, asked what to do if Russell
came over to him as he was sure he would. Advised him to stay
in his vehicle and not to exchange words but to call this
dept. 1 then went up the street and turned the patrol car
around and picked up Ptim. Nichols, we had only reached Main
St., when we where dispatched back to the scene for Russell
harassing one of P.D.Q.s drivers. Responded back and spoke
with the driver on the side of the street as the taxi that
was in the driveway was gone, he said Russell had came over
calling him and the other driver obscene names, and he wanted
him to stop as this has been an ongoing problem. Advised him
that there was not much we could do about name calling, and
the driver said that everyones was leaving for tonight and he
would speak with his boss later. Patrol headed down Elm St.
and saw both Adirondack taxi headsd same way and saw P.D.Q
pulling away from K. of C. also.

o Pian /?Q /%’f\’/h |



VOLUNTARY STATEMENT

DATE: 06-02-93 TIME: 0025 HRS.

I would like to state that ['m employed by Adirondack Taxi
and was working on June 1st 1393. At about 9:10 pm. | brought
my cab to the K of C because bingo was getting out. We do
this every Tuesday. | parked my cab in the driveway off to
the side so othsr vehicles could get by. Adirondack also had
two other cabs at the K of C. Une in front of me in the
driveway and the other on Elm St. in front of the building.
PDQ cab driver, Lee Lafleur, drove up and parked behind a
vehicle that was parked in front of the K of C. The PDQ cab
was blocking part of the driveway to the K of C. My boss,
Jack Russell had a delivery to make but couldn't get out of
the driveway without possibly causing some damage to the
vehicles. Jack had the dispatch call the village police and
they showed up. Officer Nichols got out of the patrol car and
talked with Lee first. Officer Nichols then
asked Jack if he called the police. Jack told him yes and
that he needed the PDU cab moved bescause he had a call.
Officer Nichols told Jack that he had no business calling the
. police because Jack didn't own the K of C. The other cofficer
stated that he was going to move the patrol car and told
Officer Nichols to go inside. The patrol car pulled away,
Jack and [ were near the cab that was parked in the street.
Officer Nichols walked towards the building and Jack was
talking to his wife. Officer Nichols stopped near the top
step of the K of C, turned around and said” if you don't
watch your foul language, | will arrest you". Jack told
Officer Nichols that he wasn't speaking to him that he was
talking to his wife. Just before Officer Nichols turned and
said this, Jack said to his wife, "I'm going to have this
fucking thing checked out in the morning". Jack did not yell
this. It was a tone of voice just like when you are talking
to someone. After a short time the officers left the area and
the PDW cabs were still there blocking everyone in. People
started walking out of the K of C and Lee started hollering
at Jack Russel]l and challenging him to the fight. Lee was
calling Jack a mother fucker. This was when there was about
20 to 30 people outside of the K of C. There was alot
hollering between Jack and Lee. The PDE cab that was backed
in left the area. The police car returned after the haollering
was over. [t pulled along Lee Lafleur's cab and they talked
to Lee. The police car then pulled away and the PDJ cab
started to move. We then were able to drive away.

. Affirmed under penalty of law this 1st day of June 1993
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VOLUNTARY STATEMENT

DATE: 06-01-83 TIME: 2330 HRS.

I would like to state that I'm co-owner of Adirondack Taxi
and on June 1st 1993 at about 9:00 pm. [ brought my cab to
the K of C because bingo was to be let out. | parked in front
of the K of C on the side of the street. My husband and
Raymond dero brought two other cabs to the K of C and parked
them in the driveway. This is something that our taxi cabs do
every night that K of C has bingo. When we park the cabs in
the driveway, we pull to the far side so other vehicles can
enter or exit. The K of C has never complained about this.
Tonight PDY Taxi brought two cabs to the K of C. One parked
on the side of the street which was driven by Lee Lafleur.
The other cab showed up and backed into the driveway on an
angle. This cab blocked the driveway and across the sidewalk.
My husband couldn't get his cab out of the driveway and he
had a delivery to go on. We then had our dispatcher call the
police and the Village Police arrived. One of the officers
asked Jack if he called the police and we told him yes. Jack
and Raymond went to Officer Nichols and 1 heard Officer
Nichols say that Jack didn't own the driveway. Jack then came
over to talk to me and the officers went and talked to the
PDQ cab drivers. 1 think the PDQ cab backed up alittle.
Officer Nichols walked to the front of the K of C and was
ready to go inside. Officer Nichols then turned around and he
looked like he was upset and he hollered something at Jack.
Jack didn't say anything to Officer Nichols before this, but
was talking to me. After Officer Nichols hollered this to
Jack, Jack told him that he was talking to his wife. I yelled
the same thing but was not sure if the officer heard me.
Officer Nichols then came back from the K of C, and the
patrol car left the area. The PDQ cabs were still blocking
the driveway and no vehicles including our two cabs were able
to leave the K of C. Jack and Raymond started to go to their
cabs and Lee Lafleur got out of his cab and tried to pick a
fight with my husband. By that time the people were leaving
the K of C. People got into the cabs Jack had to wait about
five minutes before he could get out.

Affirmed under penalty of law this
lst day of Juns 19933.
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VOLUNTARY STATEMENT

DATE: 06-01-93 TIME: 2225 HRS.

I, JACK RUSSELL AM 34 YEARS OF AGE, , MY ADDRESS

15
MY

I would like to state that I own Adirondack Taxi and on June
1st 1993 at about 9:30 pm. [ had three of my taxi cabs near
the K of C because of Bingo. Every week | bring my taxi cabs
to the K of C when bingo lets out. Many times | have parked
my cabs on the east side of the driveway. The driveway is
wide enough so we can park cabs in the driveway and vehicles
can still exit or enter. Tonight 1 had two cabs in the
driveway at that location and one cab parked on the side of
the street in front of the K of C. PDQ Taxi then pulled a cab
on the side of the street behind my cab, patially blocking
the driveway and blocking both the cab in the street and the
cab in the driveway. Another PDQ cab backed into the driveway
on an angle, completely blocking the driveway and was also
across the sidewalk. 1 then had my radio dispatcher notify
the Police. Village Police arrived and Officer Nichols got
out of the car and asked me if | called the police. | told
him yes because my cars were blocked and we couldn't get out.
Officer Nichols then told me that 1 didn't own the driveway
or the road. The other officer told Officer Nichols that he
had to move the patrol car because it was blocking traffic.
Officer Nichols started to walk to the K of C and the other
officer moved the patrol car. My wife was in the cab that was
parked on Elm St. and we were discussing what was going on. 1
told my wife that I couldn't understand that nothing could be
done because of the way PDU parked their cabs. Officer
Nichols was standing on the steps of the K of C and turned
around and yelled to me, "watch your dirty mouth or ['m gonna
arrest you like [ did before®. 1 then said" what for, putting
in a complaint”. Raymond Jeror and my wife was present when
Officer Nichols said this.
The Officers left the area and the PDQ cabs were never moved
and [ was still blocked in. A short time later the officers
came back. They pulled up along side of the PDQ cab that was
parked in the street, stopped and the driver of the cab, Lee
Lafleur, started yelling something. The police then pulled
away and Lee started yelling at me and saying that [ was a
cop calling cock sucker. The police car was about 10 to 20
feet up the road when he said this. Lee then threatened to
punch me in the mouth. About five minutes later the PDQ cab
finally moved so I could pull from the driveway.

AFEIRMED UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THIS

1ST DAY OF JUNE 1993.
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['m giving this statement in regards to an incident that took
place in June 1993 and it was a bingo night at K of C. |
drive taxi for PDE Taxi and I parked my cab with the back end
of my cab across the driveway. Jack Russell also had cabs at
the same location. The Malone Police showed up and went to
talk with the other PDQ cab driver, Lee Lefleur. Lee
transmitted over the CB to me "Deny, move your car". 1|
started to move my cab and then while the police were still
standing near Lee's cab, Lee again transmitted over the CB
saying never mind, they said that I didn't have to move it.
Lee was pointing to the police officers when he said that. 1
put the cab back in park and waited there. Then the police
walked over to Jack Russell, for a short time, not even two
minutes and left. While the police were driving away, Jack
started yelling that he pays taxes and that the police don't
do anything. The Police left the area and drove down Elm St.
towards Main St.

Bingo had already let out and | had a customer in my cab.
Jack continued to yell "Fuck-you, and Fuck This" and he tried
to pick a fight with Lee LeFleur. The customer that | had in
my cab was a 14 or 15 year old female and she started crying
and she was scared that Jack was going to start a fight with
Lee. This girls name is Crissy Rich and lives 34 Rennie St.
Crissy came out when the police were talking to Jack and got
in my cab. [ waited for my cab to fill up and then left the
area.

Affirmed under penalty of law
this 7th day of July 1993
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POLICE DEPT.

VILLAGE OF MALONE
. 2 Park Place + Malone, New York 12953 ¢ (518) 483-2424 « FAX (518) 483-2426

Vernon N. Marlow Jr.
Assistant Chief

James E. Phillips
Chief ¢f Pclice

To: Chief James Phillips

From: Asst. Chief Gerald Moll

Ref: Personnel complaint from Jack Russell
Log # 3366 June 1st 1993
Complaint against Ptl. Steve Stone &

Ptl. Patrick Nichols

I have completed the investigation on the above listed
personnel complaint. The investigation shows cause of
mishandling a complaint by the Officers from Jack Russell.
Upon reviewing the statements, V&T Law and checking the area
in questicon, the focllowing department rules and regulations

. were violated:

6.1 General Duties Preservation of public peace
8.3 Attention to locations vulnerable of crime
8.12 Preventive action against development of crime

8.13 Enforcement of traffic violations

RECOMMENDATION:

In regards to not enforcing the V&T Law on the parking
violation, I feel that verbal counseling and instruction on
the law would clear up any misconception.

The most disturbing portion of this complaint is that the
patrol officers left the area. This department has been
hounded by complaints from the taxi companies and their on
going disputes have led to several arrests. Both subjects
have been arrested for violent acts involving public order.
The officers took very little action and left both subjects
in the immediate area knowing that several people would be
leaving the K of C. This subjected the public to abusive and
obscene language and easily could have esscalated.

This type of officers response can not be tolerated and a
written reprimand should be placed in their personnel file
for a period of three years.



POLIGE DEPT.

VILLAGE OF MALONE
2 Park Place * Malone, New York 12953 » (518) 483-2424 « FAX (518) 483-2426

James E. Phillips Vernon N, Marlow Jr.
Chief of Police Assistant Chief
To: Assistant Chief Moll
From: Chief Phillips
Ref: Personnel Comp. from Jack Russell

I reviewed your investigation on the personnel complaint from
Jack Russell. [ concur with your recommendation on

a written reprimand to both officers for disciplinary action.
Due to my recent absence of work from a back injury, please
discuss this matter with the officers involved.

Vo o Ly
Ch{jf James Phillips

\




‘ POLIGE DEPT.

VILLAGE OF MALONE

. 2 Park Place * Malone, New York 12953 « (518) 483-2424 « FAX (518) 483-2426
James E. Phillips Vernan N. Marlow Jr.
Chief of Police Assistant Chief

TO: MAYOR JAMES FEELEY
VILLAGE OF MALONE, NY

FROM: CHIEF JAMES E PHILLIPS

SUBJECT: PERSONNEL COMPLAINT (FROM JACK RUSSELL)
AGAINST OFFICER NICHOLS AND STONE

THE INVESTIGATION INTO THE PERSONNEL COMPLAINT FILED BY JACK
RUSSELL HAS BEEN COMPLETED AND PRESENTED TO ME BY ASST. CHIEF
MOLL.

1 HAVE CAREFULLY REVIEWED THE STATEMENTS AND FIND THAT PTLM
. STONE AND NICHOLS VIGLATED ARTICLES OF THE RULES AND
REGULATIONS.

SPECIFICALLY: 6.1 GENERAL DUTIES (PRESERVATION OF PEACE)

8.3 ATTENTION TO LOCATIONS VULNERABLE OF
CRIME

8.12 PREVENTIVE ACTION AGAINST DEVELOPMENT
OF CRIME

8.13 ENFORCEMENT OF TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS

BOTH OFFICERS HAVE BEEN GIVEN A LETTER OF REPRIMAND THAT 185
TO BE KEPT IN THEIR PERSONNEL FILE FOR 1 YEAR. BOTH PARTIES
HAVE BEEN EXPLAINED THAT THEY HAVE A RIGHT TO GRIEVE THE
CHARGES ACCORDING TO THE CONTRACT WITH THE VILLAGE POLICE
DEPARTMENT.

COPIES OF THE INVESTIGATION IS FORWARDED WITH THIS LETTER.

cc — TRUSTEE EARL LAVOIE
. TRUSTEE ROBERT FRASER



POLICE DEPT.

VILLAGE OF MALONE
@ 2 Park Place « Malone, New York 12953 - (518) 483-2424 » FAX (518) 483-2426

Vernon N. Marlow Jr.
Assistant Chief

James E. Phillips
Chief of Police

To: Patrolman Steve Stone

From: Chief James E. Phillips

Date: July 10th 1983

Ref: Personnel Complaint from Jack Russell

The investigation into alleged acts of mishandling a
complaint involving Jack Russell has been completed and
. submitted to me by Ass't Chief Gerald Moll.

I have carefully reviewed the statements and feel that the
action taken during this complaint did not comply with
several departmental rules.

Specifically: 6.1 General Duties (Preservation of peace)

8.3 Attention to locations vulnerable
of crime

8.12 Preventive action against development
of crime

8.13 Enforcement of traffic violations

As you have been informed by Ass't Chief Moll, a letter of
reprimand will be placed in your personnel file for one

year Although you were required to review all the
department rules and regulations on 05-11-93, you are
directed to reread the rules and regulations again. Any
misunderstanding that you have on any department rules should
be brought to the attention of your first line supervisor.

ﬂ
Voren & Q‘x,'.;, yy—

Chi{e\f} James E. Phillips




POLICE DEPT.
VILLAGE OF MALONE .
. 2 Park Place - Malone, New York 12953 « (518) 483-2424 « FAX (518) 483-2426

James E. Phillips Vernon N. Marlow Jr.
Chief of Police Assistant Chief

STEVE STONE

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, ACKNOWLEDGE THAT I HAVE RECEIVED A
COPY OF THE SET OF CHARGES PREFERRED AGAINST ME BY THE MALONE
POLI1CE DEPARTMENT AND SET FORTH IN A LETTER TO ME FROM CHIEF
JAMES E. PHILLIPS DATED JULY 10, 1983.
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VILLAGE OF MALONE

2 Park Place - Malone, New York 12953 - (518) 483-2424 » FAX (518) 483-2426

) e Vernan N. Marlow Jr.
James E. Phllhps "Assistant Chief

‘Chief of Police

-

To: Patrolman Patrick Nichols

From: Chief James E. Phillips

Date: July 10th 13983

Ref: Personnel Compliaint freom Jack Russell

The investigation into alleged acts of mishandiing a
complaint involving Jack Russell has been completed and

submitted to me by Ass't Chief Gerald Moll.

| have carsfully reviewed the statements and feel that the
action taken during this complaint did rot comply with
several departmental rules.

Specifically: 6.1 General Duties (Preservation of peace)

8.3 Attention to lccations vulnerable
of crime

8.12 Preventive action against development
of crime

8.13 Enforcement of traffic violations

As you have been informed by Ass't Chief Moll, a letter of
reprimand will be placed in your personnel file for one

year. Although you were required to review all the
department rules and regulations on 05-11-33, you are
directed to reread the rules and regulations again. Any
misunderstanding that you have on any department rules should
be brought to the attention of your first line supervisor.

N
\ D
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Chiéf: James E. Phillips
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POLIGE. DEPT.
VILLAGE OF MALONE
5 Park Place « Malone, New York 12953 « (518) 483-2424 « FAX (518) 483-2426

James E. Phillips Vernon N. Marlow Jr.
Assistant Chief

Chief of Police

PATRICK NICHOLS

|, THE UNDERSIGNED, ACKNOWLEDGE THAT I HAVE RECEIVED A
COPY OF THE SET OF CHARGES PREFERRED AGAINST ME BY THE MALONE
POLICE DEPARTMENT AND SET FORTH I[N A LETTER TO ME FROM CHIEF
JAMES E. PHILLIPS DATED JULY 10, 1983.
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CERIIEICAIE
I, SUZANNE M. NILES, being a Court Reporter and Notary
Fublic in and for the State of New York, do hereby certify
that the foregoing transcript is a true, accurate, and
complete record of my stenotype notes, taken to the best of
my ability, in the matter of the Examination of Officer
Patrick Nichols, held in Malone, Hew York, on the 17th day of

March, 1894.
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SUZAWNE M. NILES

Court Reporter, Notary Public
ACC-U-SCRIBE REPORTING SERVICE
11 Main Street

PO Box 762

Canton, New York 13617

(315) 379-9216

ACC-U-SCRIBE REPORTING SERVICE
(315) 379-9216




